PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

July 16, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — May 21, 2014, June 18, 2014 : pp. 6-8

OLD BUSINESS

m 14-TV-23 210 E. 11" Street, Christie VanSteenwyck. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014,
pp. 9-11
{2) 14-TV-28 601 E. University Street, Cadjon Development (GT Rental Group).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previcusly heard April 16,
2014, pp. 12-14
{3) 14-TV-48 3220 E. John Hinkle Drive Unit B, C, D,G, Sesom, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 16, 2014,
pp. 15-26
4) 14-TV-49 3311 N. Kinser Pike, Robert Groelsema (Peek & Associates). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 18, 2014.
pp. 27-39
NEW BUSINESS
(8) 14-TV-77 862 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Bruce & Rita Evans. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 40-44
(&) 14-TV-78 928 S. Mitchell Street, Elizabeth Grant (Ron Cock). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 45-53
(7} 14-TV-79 111 N. Dunn Street, Regester Place, LLC (Olympus Properties). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. op. 54-60
(8) 14-TV-80 811 W. 6" Street, Norman Ladd. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 61-67
(9) 14-V-81 1319 W. 6" Street, Norman Ladd. Request for a medification or exception
to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.
pp. 68-73
(10 14-TV-82 702 S. Washington Street, Charles Andrew Wenner (Ron Sherwood).
Request for an extension of time to compiete repairs. pp. 74-80
{11 14-RV-83 1307 N. Lincoln Street, H. AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 81-83
(12) 14-RV-84 100 S. Waldron Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
. pp. 84-86
(13) 14-RV-85 615 W. 6™ Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

pp. 87-94



V1
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(21

14-TV-86 1707 S. Huntington Drive, Jill Snyder. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 95-110

14-RV-87 415 S. Mitchell Street, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 111

14-RvV-88 511 W. Duncan Drive, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
p. 112

14-TV-89 215 E. 8" Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 113-120

14-RV-90 1001 E. 1% Street, H.A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.
pp. 121-123

14-TV-81 134 N. Bryan Avenue, Brian & Elizabeth Neely. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. - pp. 124-137

14-TV-92 1333 8. Fenbrook Lane, Inland American Apartment Management, LLC
{Chalsea Smith). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
pp. 138-178

14-AA-93 3142 S. Walnut Springs Drive, Walnut Springs, LLC (Timothy Roberts).
Request for relief from an administrative decision. pp. 179-188

GENERAI DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

July 16, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

OLD BUSINESS

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

14-TV-23 210 E. 11" Street, Christie VanSteenwyck. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previcusly heard February 19, 2014,

14-TV-28 8601 E. University Street, Cadjon Development {GT Rental Group).

Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 16,
2014.

14-TV-48 3220 E. John Hinkle Drive Unit B, C, D,G, Sesom, LLC. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previeusly heard April 18, 2014.

14-TV-49 3311 N. Kinser Pike, Robert Groelsema (Peek & Associates). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previcusly heard Aprit 16, 2014,

NEW BUSINESS

(5) 14-TV-77 862 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Bruce & Rita Evans. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(6) 14-TV-78 928 S. Mitchell Street, Elizabeth Grant (Ron Cook). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(7) 14-TV-79 111 N. Dunn Street, Regester Place, LLC (Olympus Properties). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(8) 14-TV-80 811 W. 6™ Street, Norman Ladd. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(9) 14-V-81 1319 W. 6" Street, Norman Ladd. Request for a modification or exception
to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

(10 14-TV-82 702 S. Washington Street, Charles Andrew Wenner (Ron Sherwood).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(11) 14-RV-83 1307 N. Lincoln Street, H A N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(12} 14-RV-84 100 S. Waldron Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(13) 14-RV-85 615 W. 6™ Street, H.AN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

{14) 14-TV-86 1707 S. Huntington Drive, Jill Snyder. Reqguest for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(15) 14-RV-87 415 8. Mitchell Street, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(16) 14-Rv-88 511 W. Duncan Drive, H A.N.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

(17 14-TV-80 215 E. 8" Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.



14-RV-90 1001 E. 1° Street, HAN.D. Request for rescission of a variance.

14-TV-92 1333 8. Fenbrook Lane, Inland American Apartment Management, LLC
(Chalsea Smith). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

14-AA-93 3142 8. Walnut Springs Drive, Walnut Springs, LLC (Timothy Roberts).
Request for relief from an administrative decision.



PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

July 16, 2014, 4:00 P.M.

PETITION ITEMS TO BE HEARD

NEW BUSINESS

(1 14-TV-81 134 N. Bryan Avenue, Brian & Elizabeth Neely. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

Ly




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF MAY 21, 2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Galiman, Nikki Gastineau, Eric Spoonmore, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Michael Arold, Daniet Bixter, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong, Dee W|Ils

{(HAND), Greg Small (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT: Dennis Haggard, Nathan Naugle, Tristen Ryan Thomas {Nextwave Management),

Michele IVIcCoy, Robert Shaw (7560 S. Walker Street #95), Richard-Woelmer (607 E,
Street}

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Gallman made a motion to approve the minutes for April 16, 2014, Spoonmore seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA

1525 W, 77 Street, Jason & Tricia Cox, 14-TV-09. Reguest for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June
30, 2014 deadline.

1319 E. University Street, RL. Rentals, LL.C (Hallmark Rentals and Management), 14-TV-20.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard February 19, 2014, Staff
recommendation to grant the request with a June 21, 2014 deadline.

3516-3518 S. Burks Court, Debra Haney & Mark Lauer, 14-TV-53. Request for an exiension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 21, 2014 deadiine.
623 W. 13" Street, T&R Rentals, LLC, 14-TV-54. Request for an extension of fime to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 21, 2014 deadline.

921 §. Washington Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-56. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the resc:lss:on

335 S. Euclid Avenue, James Glen, 14-TV-57. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 1, 2014 deadline.

365 S. Madison Street, Trevor Snow (Jeanne Walters Real Estate), 14-TV-58. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 1,
2014 deadline or upon owner occupation of the property.

1500 ¥z 8. Walnut Street, Mark Stoops, 14-TV-59. Request for an extensicn of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 21, 2014 deadline.

602 N. Woodbridge Drive, Andrew Scherle {Gene B. Glick, Inc.), 14-TV-60. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 15,
2014 deadline for life safety violations and September 1, 2014 for all other repairs.

1706-1708 3. Olive Street, James Gronquist, 14-TV-61. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the reguest with a July 21, 2014 deadline.

412 E. 2™ Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-82. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission.

411 8. Fess Avenue, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-63. Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendahon to grant the rescission.

811 W, 6" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-64, Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recemmendation
to grant the rescission.

309 E, 3" Street, H.A.N.D., 14-RV-65, Request for rescission of a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission,

Approved.

PETITIONS _

3315 E. Longview Avenue, John Jacobs (Nextwave Apartment Homes), 13-TV-94. The
petitioners, Dennis Haggard, Nathan Naugle and Tristen Ryan Thomas of Nextwave Management,
were present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard September 18,
2013. Staff recommendation was to deny the request. Gallman made a motion to grant the request
with a May 23, 2014 deadline. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. Request granted with May 23,
2014 deadline,



VI

750 S. Walker Street Lot 95, Robert V. & Nancy Shaw, 14-AA-55. The petitioners, Michele McCoy
and Robert Shaw, were present to request relief from an administrative decision requiring application
of the rental registration program process to the property. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request as long as the property is owned by current owner and occupied by Michele McCoy, minister
of the Jehovah’'s Witnesses, with the file pulled in one year to chack the status. Spoonmore made the
motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Floyd seconded. Motion passed 4-1
(Gastineau voted nay). Request granted.

607 E. 7" Street, Indiana District of the Lutheran Church Missouri Synod, 14-AA-24. The
petitioner, Richard Woelmer, was present to request relief from an administrative decision requiring
application of the rental registration program process to the property. Previously heard February 19,
2014. Staff recommendation was to grant the request as long as the property is owned by current
owner and occupied by students who provide services to the church. Strauser made the motion to
grant the request per staff recommendation. Gallman seconded. Motion passed 4-1 (Gastineau voied
nay). Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Nene.

PUBLIC COMMENT

None.

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Gallman seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:15 PM.



B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF JUNE 18, 2014
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT. Kristopher Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbkott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, Maria McCormick, Norman Mosier, Dee

Wills (HAND), Greg Small (Legal)

CONSENT AGENDA

540 S. Basswood Drive, Herman and Kittie Properties, 14-TV-38. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Previously heard April 16, 2014. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 18, 2014 deadline.

320 S. Washington Street, Middle Way House, 14-TV-86. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 1, 2014 deadline.

1203 S. Grant Street, Joyce Ferrand, 14-AA-68. Request for relief from an administrative decision to
consider the property as a rental. Staff recommendation to grant the request on condition it is owned
by current owner, Joyce Ferrand, and occupied by her son, Christopher, and his family. The property
will be pull dated for one year to check status.

1400 E. Atwater Avenue, Rose-lo Properties, 14-TV-69. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with an August 18, 2014 deadline.

125 N. Washington Street, Henry Berman (Lisa Trimble), 14-TV-70. Reguest for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a September 18, 2014
deadline for window repairs and July 18, 2014 for all other repairs,

406 5. Eastside Drive, Cathy Crosson, 14-TV-71. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. This tem was withdrawn from the Agenda.

638 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Michael Richardson (Oricn Property Management), 14-TV-72.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
an August 18, 2014 deadline.

1102 8. Stull Avenue, Dana Morrison, 14-TV-73. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a July 3, 2014 deadline for all life safety
issues and September 1, 2014 for all other repairs.

1232 E. Wylie Street, Susan Wunder, 14-AA-74. Request far relief from an administrative decision.
Staff recommendation to grant the request as long as owned by current owner, Susan Wunder, and
oceupied by her son, Tim, and his family. The property file will be pull dated for one year to check
status.

1721 8. Highland Avenue, Abodes, Inc., 14-V-75, Request for modification or exception to the
Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment Inspection Program. Staff recommendation to
grant the request for the repairs to drywall, bathroocm and cabinet door not needing to be made as
long as current tenant lives in the unit, while all other violations are to be complied.

104 E. Grimes Lane, HAN.D., 14-RV-76. Request to rescind a variance. Staff recommendation to
grant the rescission.

Approved.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

“None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None,

ADJOURNMENT

Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Strauser seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting adjourned
at 4:01 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Daf:e:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Qualify Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 16,2014

An extension of time to Complete Repairs

14-TV-23(old)

210 E. 11" Street

Christie VanSteenwyk

Maria McCormick

November 8, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection

January 23, 2014 Received Application for Extension of Time

May 20, 2014 Received 2" application for extension of time

The petitioner is requesting additional time due to issues with contractors.
The pipes froze over the winter and caused extensive damage to the house.
It is currently unoccupied as the petitioner is looking to secure a o

contractor to complete the repairs as well as fix some of the repairs
completed by her previous contractor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal
Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2014 or prior to re-occupancy

Attachments: BHQA Application



. & = Application for Appeal
' To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: Q\!’D =\ \D‘i‘ Larao X Beeng mi\"ﬁ) L\‘r\kk()%
Petitioner's Name: _ GRS OFE O%ﬁ&—&e@mmul? “

Address: YSO-5 N S0 %52_\.053__) '5.5,&1_@;-& T

City: . C‘\%S(TE\&/) State; 57 ) Q Zip Code: q(loo ‘é’@
Phone Number%m et E:!an Address: CAAQ\ < TS ( - neX™

Property Owner’s Name: ___C U< Qv OPW\ &vg{i} o Sady 17 >
Address: | S d&vvo. Q. @Rnc_\

City: _ State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
- affected. '

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@ An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception {o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $_20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
gl:z;z]is sz?zcritelai?i:ge f:g;g;g:propeﬁy can be Petition Number / Lé T\/ Zg ( & 0
O Tires S )
SEE REVERSE

jO




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed 1o bring the property into compilance
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

PR 2SR | = QPYY\&?&@W\&L& Vi alle me\
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Ohaoibaalzdd s oy —Tehiny_sersolle mh—c Lm_)
Boory il oo SMa o iome 1/ Slnes N,
CXan S-S Ukes wedry “\Lsoo of

Signature (reqmred) “{B:‘

Name (please print}: CL“%V\E \N‘\\M . Date:}ﬁﬂzg ir(f
o Bea\ = g&% NN e e
m&-&b

You may attend the m ~Jf you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no morg than five minutes to present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more iikely than not that your property will not be mdw:ciually discussed during the Board's
meetlng
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16,2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 14-TV-28(old)
Address: 601 E. University St.
Petitioner: GT Rentals Group
Inspector: Maria McCormick
Staff Report: October 3, 2013 Completed Cycle Inspection
January 30, 2014 Completed Re-inspection
January 30, 2014 Received Application for Extension of Time
June 17, 2014 Received 2™ Application for extension of Time
The petitioner has previously asked for and extension of time to complete
this sidewalk repair project due to the harsh winter. They are now asking
for a second extension until 8/1/2014 due to the issues with getting
contractors lined up. All other violations at the property have been
complied.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 1,2014

Application for Appeal
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
_ 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: (701 (C/ LLW\JQTS\JN
Petitioner’s Name: G {&’u’\lr& G@M
Address: /?Q(%M [W

. City: %\QOMI&%JWT state: (PN zipCode: HTHOL

Phone Number: i A '“{_ ( Email Address: ﬁ%'%cf@,cﬁﬁmlﬂﬁ,{ mﬂm@ {n i
Property Owner’s Name: C P@T‘GT\L/}DAP LUOvﬂr’F\JC v

Address: 0 N Mertfon 5

City: '%[c‘k\,-mmﬂ‘mm _ state: [

Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: \C@WQLW\;(TET ‘ka‘r/:@[f/ ;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request
1. That the excepticn is consistent with the intent and purpose of the bousing tode and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to app!y W|Il not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition typs V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
| with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L - W -7%

(ULD Bugipess

SEE REVERSE

|



Please provide deiails regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you-deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compllance
and any mod»fcatlons and/cr alterations you are suggesting.

We auxe f@G\HC\JﬂNA ain @xiﬂmmn c‘rF ﬂwg "LOCUWL;OBAQQ
e iy Wil e“e@—/rv’ O ol e om\ourfb& ro b
Alacn 9114,

'S,gnature (required): q /L&M/{ (m _ .
Name (please print): ’/]/ //]/I (,15 M Uﬁ/ Pate: ([’ //7"’/%/

You may attend the mssting. 1f you attend, pIease note that all petitioners preseniing a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting, |
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-48 (0ld Business)

Address: 3220 John Hinkle Place B, C, D.G &‘K
Petitioner: LolLa Properties

Inspector: . John Hewett

Staff Report: December 31,2013 Cycle Inspection conducted

January 14,2014 Report Mailed
March 11, 2014 received Appeal

April 16,2014 BHQA granted extension
April 25, 2014 Reinspection conducted.
June 5, 2014 Received Appeal

The petitioner has appealed to the State of Indiana for a variance on the windows, all
other violations are repaired.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: October 16, 2014
Attachments: Cycle report, petitioner’s letter.

15
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Application for Appgail“m““ﬁ““_““_“
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2270 0naNintle Place Q) . b CDI &
petitioner’s Name: __ O Lo 0 Soc WeS / Sesom LLL)

Address: V- O 1A ow VB2 %ﬁ/{

city: NN TR state; SN Zip Code: 1 1HO 2

Phone Number:%\lf%?)z-%q&%mau Address: _ (O 2o \aiio S Ut arne
Property Owner’s Name: %Qﬁc)(\(\ LG °e Ej

address: D (0. o W BY

' City: sz AT State; _ WIS Zip Code: L IHO 2
Phone Number: SC’LM Email Address: | B
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:
A) An extension of fime to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establlshment
inspection Program  {Petilion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decisicn (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /%/ - TV - !’]’ g

(oo Busywes)

SEE REVERSE

te



Flease provide details regarding your request beiow, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

WO neee) oo O bgaady s [QM&Q’%&

(N \)\}Mdbu\b NG cdonce %\ O\U\

\O\_‘K\ clnl W . p\ea&& G Ou 3 MC‘!\\—V\(JQQ da

Signature (requiraﬁ@w o k\g&/

Name (pleése print): MQC&}M{“ L Ouoey Date: (g~ 5~ \L_[

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of Bloington |
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
4904

OWNERS

Sesom, Llc
Po Box 1834
Bloomington, IN 47402

AGENT

Lola Property Management, Llc C/O Greg Lauer
Po Box 1834

Bloomingten, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 3220 E John Hinkle PL UNIT C
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 12/31/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 447 above finished ﬂoor

Interior

Living room
14-11 x 13-0
No violations noted.

Dining area
8-0x 7-4
No violations noted.

Mechanical rocm

i3
166G

- 401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349.3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (§12) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




No violations noted.

Kitchen _
8-0x10-8
No violations noted.

Bedroom #1

8-8 x 10-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1993:

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 5.1 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 33.5¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22¢
Maximum sill height: 447 above finished floor Existing sill: ~ 25¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the
Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Bedroom #2

8-9 x 10-0

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Master bedroom
10-3 x 13-0 : . ‘
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in -
1993; ' ‘

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 6.6 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 43.5%

Clear height required: 24 Existing height: 22%

- Maximum sill height: 44> above fimshed floor Existing sill:  25“

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the
Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.




Bathroom. Master bathroom
No violations noted.

Exterior
No violations noted.

C/Snompleta the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
‘ must be signed by the owner. BMC16.03.010

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible Jocation
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Oington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

4908

Sesom, Llc
Po Box 1834
Bloecmington, IN 47402

Lola Property Management, Llc /0 Greg Lauer
Po Box 1B34 .
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 3220 E John Hinkle PL UNIT G
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 12/31/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Accesg: N/A

Number of Stories: 3 Accegsory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sqg. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Siil Height: 44” above finished floor

Interior

Living room
14-11 x 13-0

No violafions noted.

Dining area
8-0x7-4
No violations noted.

Mechanical room
No violations noted.

Kitchen 7%

o5

401 N. Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: {812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349.3582 www.hloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




8-0x 10-8
No Violations noted.

Bedroom #1

8-8 x 10-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requireiments for a multi-unit structure built in
1993:

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 5.1 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 33.5
Clear height required: 247 . Existing height: 22%
Maximum sill height: 447 above finished floor - Existing sill: ~ 25“

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or youn apply for an egress variance with the
‘Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securify on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can bereached at 317.233.5341.

Bedroom #2
-8-9 % 10-0

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

Master bedroom

10-3 x 13-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1993:

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 6.3 sq. ft.

Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 41.5¢
Clear height required: 247 Existing height; 22%
Maximum sill height: 447 abeve finished floor Existing sill:  25%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the
Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Deparfment of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. I you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341. :

Bathroom, Master bathroom
No violations noted.

2z



Exterlor
No violations noted.

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
must be signed by the owner. BMC16.03.010

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.03 O(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of loomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

4912

Segom, Llc
Po Box 1834
Bloomington, IN 47402

Lola Proper{:y Management, Llc C/0 Greg Lauer
Po Box 1834 .
Bloomington, IN 47402

'Prop. Location: 3220 E John Hinkle PL UNIT X
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrocms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/31/2013 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1993,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 247
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

Interior
Living room
14-11 % 13-0
No violations noted.

Dining area
8-0x7-4
No violations noted.

Mechanical room
Water heater temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

s shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet ' 74

i

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: {(812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 _ i Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {812) 349-3401




o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

s shall not have a threaded discharge end

e drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 1 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break

e shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
8-0 x 10-8 _
Na violations noted.

Bedroom #1

8-8 x 10-0

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1993:

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 5.1 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 33.5%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22%

Maximum sill height: 44> above finished floor Existing sill: ~ 25%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requiremenis for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or youn apply for an egress variance with the
Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Securify on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www,in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Magter bedroom

10-3 x 13-0 :

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-ugit structure built in
1993:

Openable area required: 5.7sq. ft. Existing area: 6.3 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 41.5%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 22“
Maximum sill height: 44> above tinished floor Existing sill: ~ 25%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced
to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the
Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 3 17.233.5341.
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Bathroom, Master bathroom
No violations noted.

Exterior
Nao violations noted.

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent. This form
must be signed by the owner. BMC16.03.010

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 16,2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-49 (Old Business)

3311 N. Kinser Pike

Mark Kleinbauer

Dee Wills

December 20, 2014 Completed Complaint Inspection
March 14, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal
April 16, 2014 Board of Housing Quality Appeals
May 28, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs.
The owner of the property works and lives out of the country and
the petitioner has not been able to make contact or discuss the need
for the exterior repairs.

: Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

~ deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

September 16, 2014

Cycle Report, Application for Appeal March 14, 2014, BHQA
Staff Report April 16, 2014, BHQA Findings Letter April 16,
2014, Application for Appeal May 28, 2014, Photos
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Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The ,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
_ P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3311 N. Kinser Pike

Petitioner's Name: Mark Kleinbauer

Address: 899 5/ College Mall Rd #385 (240) 429-7999

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: (812)350-3460  E-mail Address: mkleinba@homefinder.org

Owner's Name: Bob ). Groelsema

Address: last known address 3429 Stanford 5t Hyattsville, MD

City: Hyattsville State: Maryland Zip Code: 20783

Phone Number: 240-429-7939 E-mail Address: rgroelsema@gmail.com

Occupants: VACANT

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is tc apply will not be adversejy
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the fbllowing drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: . . :
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be
compiete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be » ~ I
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: JL/ TV-H ﬁ

3\
(LD Busiess
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Page2of2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or aiterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complate.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.,
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the medifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. {Petiticn type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

tam unable to be able to contact the Owner Robert Groelsema who has worked in Africa for US Aid and has been in
Washington, DC as an analyst and author of foreign policy hooks. He has been a client of our's since 1995, but both
myself and the 1U Credit Union has been unabie to reach him via phone, US mail to the fast knowhn address in
Maryland and which is on this petition, email, and even messaging on Linkedln. We respectfully request an
additional 60 days time to hopefully be able to reach our client to get ok to get this matter resolved with HAND.
The property has been vacant since Decemnber 2013, All items have been addressed except for spme branches
overhanging the roof and the chimney which is slightly leaning.
Respectfully,
MarkKleinbauer
Property Manager

Signature {Required): -

Name (Print): MarkKleinbauer Date: 5/28/14.

Important information regarding this application format;

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail),

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have’
entered will not be saved.

. PrintForm .|
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

NOTICE OF BOARD ACTION

April 16,2014

Groelsema, Bob J.

159 Bark Street C/O Ard, Inc. Suite 300
Burlington, VT. 05402

RE: 3311 N. Kinser Pike

: Dear Bob Groelsema, .

This letter provides notice of the action taken by the City of Bloomington Board of Housing
Quality Appeals on your request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Details of the
Board's action are provided below. '

If you have further questibns or concerns, City business hours are Weékdays between 8:00 AM
and 5:00 PM, and I can be reached at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Lisa Abbott
Director, HAND

Petition Number: 14-TV-49

Meeting Date: April 16, 2014
Address: 3311 N. Kinser Pike
Board Action: [X] Approved [} Not Approved {} Continued || Tabled

Conditions:  All repairs must be completed and reinspected no later than the deadline stated below or this
case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Dcpartment for further action
including the possibility of ﬁnes

Deadline: June 01, 2014 -

- 2 Q
b .

401 N. Morton Street = LUy all- . Rental Inspections: (312) 345-3420
Bloomington, IV 47404 Neizhborheed Division: (812) 349-3421
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspec;cor:

Staff Report:

: City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

April 16,2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-49

3311 N. Kinser Pike

Mark Kleinbaﬁer, Peek & Associatéé
Dee Wills

12/20/2014-Completed Cycle Inspection

03/14/2014 Receive Application for Appeal

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline: -

* Attachments:

b

|

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs on the
chimney. The bad weather conditions has prevented the securing of a
contractor to make the chimney plumb to the structure.

Grant the extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

June 01, 2014

Application for Appeal, Cycle Inspection, Photographs

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, N 47404

e T e T e N S S R |

. Rents] Ipspecnons (812) 34
I‘iElﬂhborb ood Division: (812) 34
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
- hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _-2l{ N. Ceanser P¥e
Petitioner's Name: e e C- Ao \(69 / Mecke. C( ‘AM

address: 092 S Coollec o MCJ( ,Q&%ég‘ S

city Bloowuangfon sy Zip Code: b 74C{

Phone Number: SO 0-ZD) Email Address: mK(@MQQQAaﬂQP\nde{\ e
Property Owner's Name: Q—LG—\@T‘:F G @&(S% ‘ ~J

Address: _ 292~ é‘ﬁ‘ﬁcf\%ﬁ\é <t

City: H\Lj cHsuille state: YLD Zip Code: Z-OHZ EE

Phone Number: Z44¢>. 29 /749 Email Address: \5“3) FO-&.(SGW}%@@/HQ}{ N C-»Ol/m
Occupants: OQ%UW

The foilowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is cansistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promates
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adverseiy
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@ extensicn of ime to-complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B} A modification or excepiion o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petmon type V)

C) Relieffrom an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be : Ny
piaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / tf’ Tk/ ~ (%q

SEE REVERSE -

12
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(Zec;oad\nc. qc\,é*tcnc& —xene. e Q@vn@L@Jf '“@PQ s
Pi“egeé\ccb(y HE -G &vg “The. westler Ags
DPMJYAQ& S Hem 5%01%‘/\4 contrectons
EDWNCONS O N T\@uuf M&%Q{eju’\e/ &Q\WLA%V
\ow\b 74-\%9 "1 yave (Deef\ UF\GQJ(*@\{*O
@?ﬁf‘xfc&/\\“’\Q (\w ne™ wohe CSJP‘!E"] \H\é(,u@i_'i
o Afites a5 Der‘“F 2 Wos coorl g 1T
Ao V\q‘“ W ae <q OD@% Ouswel™ Req CS\&?:C*((C&;
29 o sTened E), Dobers Groelsems.
A oAb cemnire are complobd endd
huwge S déa%vﬂ?é V\m"\/Kﬁ %ar’\ 5/('){;;0’\
cons Nerelay o Fhes @{U—@QL

Signature (required): %%

4/ nasel”’
Name {please pring): /%‘EF\K Ké&w}@‘(}éﬁ’\ P\C}}j Dz;]f 3/(2’{{6[

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petiticnhers presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited 1o no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additiona! time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individuaily discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City of looington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

6817

OWNERS

" Groelsema, Bob I
159 Bark Street C/O Ard, Inc. Suite 300
Burlington, VT 05402

AGENT

Kleinbauer, I.. Mark

899 S. College Mall Road #385
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 3311 N Kinser PIKE Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Tnspected: 12/20/2013 Inspectors: Dee Wills

_ Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 ' Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1961,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
INTERIOR

Living Room (15-9 x 14-7)
No violations noted.

Kitchen/ Dining Room (12-2, 7-7 x 21-2)
Clean and service the stove burners so that they may function as intended. BMC
G 16.04.060(c)

C Replace the missing panel to the cabinet adjacent to the sink. BMC 16.04.060(z)
: 34
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401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
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& Repair the surfaces of the ceiling and walls to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Room
6 Repair the floor tile adjacent to the rear entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

(. Properly repair the electrical receptacle adjacent to the washer/ dryer. BMC 16.04.060(b)
: C'/Properly replace the storm door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, mspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per mitlion (ppm}
Acceptable level n a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom
d Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the leak and to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
C/ Replace all damaged or missing tile(s) in the bathtub surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway .
i C‘/ Repair or replace closet doors on the east side so they function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace closet doors on the west side so they function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

C/.’Secure the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

SE Bedroom (11-7 x 11-7)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29.50 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. ft.

+79



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NE Bedroom (10-7x 10-7)
& Repair the hole in the south east corner of the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 49.50 inches
Openable Area: 5.84 sq. it.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom (12 x 10-6)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29.50 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 48.25 inches
Openable Area: 6.04 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Attic

Check at Ie-inspection./d 0 #gagég

Family Room (11-5 x 20)
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(z)

Trim all‘tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢)

Properly attach and seal the chimney back to the structure so that it is plum. BMC
16.04.050(b)

A
T



Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the

permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-77

Address: 862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.

Petitioner: - Bruce & Rita Evans

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: - May 7, 2014 — Conducted Complaint Inspection

It was noted during the complaint inspection that there were two water leaks inside the structure
that caused damage to the walls and ceiling of the unit. Petitioner is requesting an extension of
three months to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 16,2014

Attachments: Complaint Inspection Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

Lo



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: ?(0 AN ’LW{)&&IQ) /Q]L:/@
Petitioner’s Name: 61’”&&(4 R é fé\)/’fa Ny EVQMS
" Address: 3?)0( l/t){m—/‘/lr”mo SO}’

City: Lﬂx; f)f;? 7LUM State: /< ‘7’ Zip Code: F-05™ 03

Phone Number: %5 9-323~ 7?ma.: Address: Ks/ e p s @ YQADO (7)0}7/]
Property Owner’s Name: R“A Ce_ fﬁ fé\) 7’{‘@ E sy o

Address: .5 1] mer qu OJO OV’

city: L KX/ ﬂﬁﬁL O State: [ \/ Zip Code: £ OLTQ3

Phone Number: i@q 9\;13 Emau%:ddress |
Occupants: fﬂe-m%e‘r VA6 Y 149 0 Wl‘ Ma \/ 3,404

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the excepiion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A meodificaticn or exception fo the Residentiai Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition {ype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ' OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be :
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number__{ 4 - / Vi _11 7

SEE REVERSE

Ly



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comnments
as you deem hecessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property intc cornpiiance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

-QQC{IU\,«QQ'e\'M? Q}(#@AC(O% fo _gke The (l»@w"‘ec:fifovf
Com O U @Voﬂ@?fv, u)@w wWaked oun (@Qﬂ&;v&s’ o \EQ_,Q
fe,?caegf 537[) (’)LL//‘( %enm»\)é She Gsk Por ﬁ‘@Par%f 1 ée
&DWE after Shoveoies _sat  of o @wcﬁ of ngcg,
ﬁaﬁiv /7’”/47/23 204 S lats (%gnéﬂj o - c))‘n Lor U"‘»Cfg
IIQQVQ v, AFOPC&M+‘WLJ\/—)& ) f‘HA (Jﬁ\q'lﬁbdfﬁtﬁ‘ awv 2% C\pﬂ’ y
72 Jciciuﬁ /&i,ﬂii!@S - #W@féc’%}? }/zt/j/\ 3%%554%{“
€1+€H§fr>lf1. m(@fsz, ot ﬁz-a@cu/\_ :"(w/-f Camc\ft,c (/v\ /cré‘?.éc

L by AW(M Lap A mfm ‘o be C/O\MJPCJ«J Qe«
“ﬁ]ﬁéﬁ{ _LAJL‘/\_ QMCQ%?I:/\L{V\Q -

Signature {required) ,&,&% ,47&%_ /(ﬂ%‘ é%
Name (please print): /K%VO(‘CQ fi lnr/autg Date: \Sm /"7‘ 5;//%

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durmg the Board’s
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 1 4 2014
COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
5950
OWNERS TENANT:
—— Kimberly Brumble -
Evans, Bruce R. & Rita J. 862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr,
3391 Winthrop Dr. Bloomington, In. 47401 -
Lexington, K'Y 40503 ‘
AGENT
Evans, Brett
631 Mountain Pin Dr
Greenwood, IN 46143
Prop. Location: 862 E Sherwood Hills DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5
Date Inspected: 05/07/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
" Primary Heat Source: Electric _ Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 05/07/2014. 1t is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Kimbérly Brumble
862 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.
Stairway Closet:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) '

43
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bleomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3382 www.bloomington.jn.gov Housing Division: (312) 349-3401



Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

BMC 16.04.060(2)

Stairway Landing:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials and remove the mold adjacent to the can light. BMC 16.04.060(a), (b).

Kitchen:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.

BMC 16.04.060(a)
- Repair/replace the water damaged cabinets. BMC 16.04.060(a)

This is the end of this report.

§Y
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:
Staff recommendation
Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

July 16,2014

An extension of time to complete repairs.
14-TV-78

928 S. Mitchell

Ron Cook

Dee Wills

March 03, 2014 Completed Cycle Inspection
May 27, 2014 Receive Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for window repairs.

It was noted at the cycle inspection that all of the windows had missing
and deteriorated glazing compound. The owner has purchased new
windows and needs time for the delivery and installation.

: (Grant.an extension of time.

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 15, 2014

Application for Appeal, Invoice for Window Purchase, Cycle
Inspection Report



U Application for Appeal
: _ : ' : To The
LooumGTo! Y Board of Housing Quality Appeals
W ; ST P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
handi@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: % o % S Va4 ,7LC/L~» T:[az
Petitioner’'s Name: 729 P C/Cu} k.
Address: OO JfC -
city: 2 el Tdmpd state: 7 il Zip Code: 774 3 |

Phone Number: %5! A~ 47— 3 )< Email Address: C ‘ Lo f SRR R

Property Owner's Name: /Z./ / 2 il (ot poi—
Address: 5278 Cliuncla &A}-moyﬁ /2.
city: 5 AR ned State: L. oA Zip Code: /7 H 2./
Phone Number: 3/ 2.~ 752 -2 7 Email Address: &/

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception ta the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V) :

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be of T
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number } [ B ! V - 7 g

SEE REVERSE

Y



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

WE haes hauieg NEw Windeuws inknlled
A §/§QQ S, M, #ﬁwib// This worll S Flase
Cﬂfﬂ *J%wﬂ_ro& q/f‘afzzu¢ 2 %7/\;\, u_J),fu‘zfo.;ug J)

L rred #7 Aucf /Shf’L Fo OMouws §omn-
e (o to @ cmrf Deiveny wod jostl] o
QQ_;MFOLJE T LA R :Z?/cJ@S»mJ A CO/?,V of thje
G\ g i A wid Juu‘&;c,w o F LomAdows

Signature (required): f’(j / e (9 fg:ms/f/
Name [please print): )Z- sy} Gq' C []e] le- Date: Sﬂ'f—v? 2 / 7

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be imited 1o no more than five minutes to present their case and argurments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




South Central Indiana Office

1636 State St., Suite G

Columbus, IN 47201

Ph: gt 2—372-0008 Fax: 312-372-2510-

- Terre' Haute Office
2995 .3rd St., Terre Haute, IN 47802
Ph 81 2—872 2222 Fax 812-817-3130

"Slmp[y the Best for Less”
Lafayette Gffice
523 S Earl Av., Lafayette, IN 47204
Ph: 765-588-9207 Fax: 765-838-0114

B e

P.O#

Muncie Office -
3508 N, Wheeling Ave Muncie, IN 47304 -
Ph: 765-281-0008 Fax 765-281-8837

Indianapolis Office

1229 Country Club Rd.

Indianapolis, N 46234

- Ph: 317-208-0008 Fax: 317- 208-0021

Customer ' -Phone (h) F12-09 215,
: — —
Instalt Address C}’Zf(;/ ‘ﬂ; Tc.]r’l el } 5%60%’1{ ﬂcﬁ'é}n Phone (w)
sill Address S HTH0 T i
, Comfert World Windows _ Window Options
Series 1000 DH Mech 801 $190 Value Plus w/Solarzone & Argon $137
Series 2000 DH Mech-Weld 401 '$1 95 Value Plus w/Solarzone Eiiie & Argon $147
Series 4000 DH All-Welded 201 $200 2200 Grey or Bronze Tinted Glass (Per Window ) $40 -
Series 6000 DH All-Welded 601 $235 - H2Sereens $9_A{C-
Full Screens Gop°
— 2 Lite Slider $329 Double Locks > 26" Ces. AIC
3 Lite Slider (1/3, 13, 1/3) (14, 112, 114) §520__ Colonial Grids Flat 438 -
__ Piclure/ Fixed Lite 5329 Colonial Contoured Grids . 838,
Casemeéent Window $285 Prairie Grids $44
Awning Window $285 Diamond Grids $75
" Twin Casement $570 " Tempered DH Sash (BSO/TSO) Per Sash $65_ {n =
3 Lite.Casement (113, 143, 1) 144, 112, 1/8)  $855, Obscured Giasg (BSO/TSQ) Per Sash - $35—%§
Basement Hopper $200. Solarzone'G!'ass U-Factor .32 $48_ -
‘ Solarzone Elite Glass U-Factor .30 $70
R Bay W:ndow $2350 Argon Gas $48 -
US— Fioof for Bayl Bow Wlndows 8550 Foam Insulation on Jambs & Head si1_ AL
Insulated Seat Board $150 *Foam Enhanced Frame ‘ $25
Bow Window $2475 *Triple Glazed TG2 wiArgon U-Factor .24 $155
‘Garden Window $1875 “Triple Glazed TK2 Krypton U-Factor .19 $196
Spécialty Window | 5 f Ufgtime (lass Breakage Warranty $11_MTC
Window Color int._147#1] 'i-e«' {Ext._ Al i”; (e —_ On.ei.Style _(40160 or E?DMB) $30_ '
. : Beige Interior & Exierior . $35 -
. Has Proper’ty Ever Been Fhsk Assessed’? Yes _~" No- giggoar?;gii?%clors $fgg
DOGI‘S Pre-1978 Built Homes Federal Containment Law
Vinyl Rolling Patio Door 5 it. 6 ft $895 RAP Fee Per Unit $25 1O
Vinyl Rolling Patio Door & ft $og5 My Home was Built in the Year _ ! q g% Initial
Vinyl Rolling Patio Door 8 1t $1290 ) T : ]
French Rail Sliding Patic Door Sftor 6t $1195 ! lCustom Eﬁeﬁgl -:—?geuaneous $65 '78 O
French Rail Sliding Patio Door 8ft $1205 Custom Exterior Trim Color , :
___ French Rail Sliding Patio Deor 5it $1395 Specialty Window Ext, Trim $
' Sclarzone Glass for Patio Door $125 Mull to fore Multi Unit $30
Solarzone Elite or ETC Glass 170 Install Interior Stops $30
___(rids Patio Door $100 Install Interior Gasing/Trim $40°
. 'Beige Interior & Exterior $75 BunldWmdow Buck Frame 350
Wdodg‘rain !nteriors $295 ___ PRepair Silt or Jamb $45
American Terre Exterior $39_5 Mu!hgn Removal $30
__ Beige Exterior/White Woodgrain Interior  $175 Remove of Existing Bay/Bow 8200
Handieset Options $ Remove & Re-instalt__ -+ . § :
Footlock’ 3 Metal Window Removal $10
Storm Door % ‘ ~ TOTALLISYPRICE $
Boor Color Int. o U IExt Customer declines exterior wrap and understands '
INSIDE - OUTSIDE painting andfor repair may be reguired

o Initial
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‘ YOU 18 DUYET dre respOnsinme teT (Srval abu SiD Laiiaiuril ol any Carduriy ‘.:.‘ﬂu..u.., N ek knm K wRsamens

Is This Property Deeded o Yo. ' O Yes ONo

Customer Agrees ' :“he terms of Payment as follows:

WW. CARE §
Miscellaneous §
. Extra lLabor $
Site Setup and Disposal Fee § $158%00 7 5
Total Amount § 32@5 3
Custorn Order Deposit50% $ /7227 Ckit
ROUND-UP FOR WINDOW WORLD CARES Balance Paid to Installer AT INSTALL. $ PEY)
St Judes Chlldrens Research Hospltai 3  Amount Financed $ 7

pay Window World's reasonable attomey’s fees and costs. THIS 1S A CUSTOM ORDER NOT FOR HESALE'

You-the buyer may cance! ihis transaction by providing Window World writien natice, postmarked prmr to midnight of the third business
day aiter the date of your signature below. Cancellations occurring afler this period will resull in forfeiture of any deposit received. In the
pvent that it is necessary for Window World to initiate legal action to colléct any unpaid balance of this contract, you the buyer agrees to

EACH WINDOW WORLD IS INDEPENDENTLY OWNEP AND OPERATED

Salesman: (Please Print).":‘gm ﬁéﬂf}éusé Signature: A/Z{' ?‘»’?"7‘ #‘(’J{ Date:g ! {‘;I i’l %ﬁ

Home Owner: (Please Print) Signature: : Date: /

/

Home Owner: (Please Print) Signature: : . Rate; /

/

White Copy - Original  Yellow Copy ~File  Pink Copy - Customer - See Reverse —
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City of Bloomington - »
Houwsing and Neighborhood Development

AR 2§ ik Cyele Report

5122

OWNERS

Grant, Elizabeth A.
875 Church Camp Rd.
Bedford, IN 47421

Prop. Location: 928 S Mitchell ST

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 : S

Date Inspected: 03/11/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas , Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 . Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1958,
There are o minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

- INTERIOR

Living Room (11-3 x 21-3) ‘ ‘
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges BMC
16.04.060(a)

© Kitchen (8-1x5-3) |
Properly ground the receptacle and provide GFCI protectjon. BMC 16.04.020

Laundry/ Mechanical Ro‘om ,
No violations noted.

Thoroughly clean and service the fumaée inspect and test shut off valves for proper operatiofl
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.” Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as -
follows:

401 N. Marton Street
Bloomingion, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 34%-3582 www.bloomingtoningov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401 \

Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

>



Desired level: ‘ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Altic
No violations noted.

Hallwa
No violations noted.

SW Bedroom (10 x 10-2)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.50 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 447 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SE Bedroom (112 x 11-7)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21.50 inches
- Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 27.50 inches
Openable Area: 4.47 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

EXTERIOR

Secure the north end of handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a) ' '

Remove and properly dispose of yard waste/brush piles. BMC 16.04.040(d)



. Repair the south gate door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC

16.04.050(e)
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:
Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
@ This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days of the date
5,-}’[;) of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be fevied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)
¢

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.ANN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2013
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number:; 14-TV-79

Address: 111 N. Dunn Street

Petitioner: Olympus Properties
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: March 12, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

April 3,2014: Mailed report
May 28, 2014: Received appeal’

During an inspection of the above property violations of the Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted, including windows which did not
operate properly. The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete the window repairs,
indicating that the window must be fabricated by the contractor.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 23, 2014 for all life-safety violations (smoke detectors,
electric service panel blanks)

September 16, 2014 for all other repairs

Attachments: Cyecle report, appeal

5Y



N ECIELVIE

MAY . 3 2014 Application for Appeal
ay: B To The
---------------- Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloominaton.in.qov

Property Address: |1} A). Dunv 4. _P\fr)()mfm::)"mﬂ L T AY HIY OB

Petitioner’'s Name: O [\{ W D. 05 T‘)\‘Q & ex Jm 0.5
Address: _2.(a 7.0 /0 Dcxlnu{- 5‘(‘«(64
City: —E{ODW\?W\%%A State:__ 1= AD ____ ZipCode: _H 77404

MONG G ex (2
Phone Number: #17-3349-8700  Email Address: ol\i,{\ro D.COW)

Property Owner's Name: ?\ eue 5‘[’6( P l ace L L C
Address: A O A E. (D?J'\ 6\L(‘€’, 6‘1[
city: D lopmia El)roﬂ State: L AD  ZipCode: _ANIHDH

Phone Number: $11:3317-20 73 Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the except on is io apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time %o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

- C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / Y- f l//’ 7?

SEE REVERSE




Please provide detaiis regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

O[wmﬂoﬁ ?ro%fALx‘fé reanectloll reqoeﬁxlé ad
eﬂ‘t&mhoﬂ -Cn( & um/?dmuﬂ V@L\ acPWIa@t/J‘z' & 4
l; &\Leo\\ QN (’\m[f’ l m%Qt’,c:'Foﬂ ?fDD(\L 204,
1\,'\9, LOMO\OLQ LA o ard/)ﬁuc, de%ra\n C/rlq
&\(}\66 mil\ of:\Lom \Dalancﬂ‘l& *H«i/ u):AD\OL«}/
We. 6L reooeéltm 18] r’lavé PX\LeL/IﬁD\/l \Cof

\Catanrml.oﬂ awO\ ‘Oéi'(f\”al-» c!»/} I \_now!k >HO,

S!gnature requ.i,rj:r’n %J@

-Name(please print): /{/L(,[/,a f/‘ (‘ Eo\_ [f(v’le/{_bate fn—/Z/”ﬁ/Z,O/(-f

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shalt be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.



111 N. Dunn Street
March 14, 2014

Cyecle Inspection Report

Regester Place, Llc
403 E. 6th St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

AGENT

Olympus Properties
2620 N, Walnut Street #1000
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 111 N Dunn ST
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 7/7/1

Date Inspected: 03/12/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1975,

There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Kitchen;
No violations noted.

Page 1 of 4
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111 N. Dunn Street
March 14, 2014
Page 2 of 4
Northwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 32 4 inches
Width: 29 % inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 6.71 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Haliway, West Hall Bath:
No violations noted.

North Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 32 inches
Width: 18 inches
Sill Height: 19 inches
Openable Area: 4.00 sq. fi,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Toilet Room:

Repair the toilet to function as intended (appears to have blockage—drains very slowly). BMC
16.04.060(c) :

Living Room:
Repair the north window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily
opened and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Southeast Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 20 % inches
Width: 41 Y4 inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 5.91 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.



111 N. Dunn Street
March 14, 2014
Page 3 of 4

SECOND FLOOR
Hallway, Laundry, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Southwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 27 inches
Width: 42 inches
Sill Height: 25 % inches
Openable Area: 7.88 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Northwest Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 26 inches
Width: 41 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: 7.49 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Southeast Bedroom:

Repair the window to function as intended. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened
and held in position by its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the northwest bedroom.,

Northeast Bedroom:;
No violations noted.
Note: Egress window measurements are the same as in the northwest bedroom.

EXTERIOR:
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly repair or replace the broken balustrades on the back porch railing. BMC 16.04.050(a)
BASEMENT

Properly seal the north wall around the sump pump drainpipe. No light shall be visible around the
pipe. All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and
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111 N. Dunn Street
March 14, 2014
Page 4 of 4

shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pest (seal
cracks/openings in west wall). BMC 16.04.050(a) and BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate all unused openings in the electrical service panel on the right by installing approved
rigid knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days
of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and -

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

&0
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ACity of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-80

Address: 811 W. 6™ Street

Petitioner: ‘Norman Ladd

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: March 25, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

April 7, 2014: Mailed inspection report
May 28, 2014: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property violations of the Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were noted. The petitioner is requesting
an extension of time to correct the violations, citing the busy workload of his workers at this
time.

Staff recommendation; (rant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: July 23, 2014 for all life-safety violations (all smoke detector
violations, broken window, basement door latch, broken window and window latch in southeast
bedroom)

August 18, 2014 for all other repairs

Attachments: Cycle report, appeal
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Application fi
pplica _lrc:)nT MAY 2 8 2014

Board of Housing Quality Appeals __f f///
P.0. Box 100 -

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Property Address: ? b, (Q*"H'\ S "" .
Petitioner’s Name: 1Y € ow Lo 9.8

Addre'ss:.'gfg E.U nivSS r{_}r : _

city: Bloom! o {{&sﬁ: State:__{ AJ Zip Code: 4740 /

Phone Number: 04 2325186 email address: Lo ddreuTals @ a4 ~eA
Property Owner's Name: N oo L d & |

address: 815 E. Uuivees 7[\/

City: 32 [0 0~y Sfﬁ; o State: I~ zip Code: ({140 |

Phone Number: §/2 %259 § Cemait address: (098 e o Fu ls @ o HF et
Occupants: H{r‘htr;{- Doa 4 'CE: o Beas LLLCJ ’gﬂ,«d Ca hag lsu,\} Blap Dyl

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be . —_—
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L'/ - [ \/“ 2 0

. SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

O e mDr—kP_fS e TQ%(A&P'HI‘]((,) Some rhore 'f'r"f}‘m
fo_o@dress FU 0, ot due o theic bDury
Lot foa L & Hus time, -

| Tiowam 3 524>
Signature (required):

Name (please print): NO [ 2 a W7 ol L_AL(Q»& Date: ﬁ 'Qg - / Lf

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to thé Board
shali be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

6%



811 W. 6™ Street

April 3, 2014
K Page 1 0f4
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
2638

Ladd, Norman A.
306 1/2 S Fairview St
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 811 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 03/25/2014 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC ‘ Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

112/16/1999 Special exception to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the south and southeast
bedrooms.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

%
401 N. Morton Street ! Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (§12) 349-3421

Fax: (812} 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



811 W. 6 Street
April 3, 2014
Page 2 of 4
INTERIOR: '

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Living Room:
No violations noted.

Kitchen (14-5 x 11-9):
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove and
properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace damaged or torn window screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)

It is strongly recommended that A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be
mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent te the kitchen, away from the range,
and in the path of egress.

Northeast Bedroom (former dining room):

No violations noted.
Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
room,

North Bath:
Properly seal the shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC
22-11-18-3.5 B

South Bath:
Properly repair the crack in the west wall and properly surface-coat the wail. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Remove the old moldy and deteriorated caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the
tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Southwest Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements (sliding):
Height: 26 inches




811 W. 6" Street
April 3,2014
Page 3 of 4
Width: 21 % inches
Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 3.88 sq. ft,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Laundry Room:
Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly repair the hole in the floor between the washer and dryer. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

South Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
TOOm, '

Southeast Bedroom;
Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
Toom.

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the south window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair the broken northeast window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the door from the hallway to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair the hele in the concrete porch by the entry to the living room. BMC 16.04.050(a),
(b) |
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811 W. 6% Street
April 3,2014
Page 4 of 4
BASEMENT

Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Provide operating power to smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Properly repair the leak in the line over the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c) -

Properly repair the draft hood on the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the keyed latch on the door to the basement, or switch the lock so that the keyed entrance

is on the other side. Locks on egress doors shall be readily openable from the side from which
egress 1s to be made without the need for keys, special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and
agent. This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days
of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC
16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an

accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

7
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16,2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 14-TV-81
Address: 1319 W. 6™ Street
Petitioner: Norman Ladd
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: March 25, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection

April 3, 2014: Mailed report
May 28, 2014: Received appeal

During a cycle inspection of the above property it was noted that the northeast bedroom
had a door leading directly to the garage. The structure was built in 1989. The 1987 One- and Two-
Family Dwelling Code states:

Openings from a private garage directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall not
be permitted. Section R-210.1

The petitioner has requested a variance to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program; however as this is a State law, the petitioner will need to go to the State for the
variance. For this reason the HAND Department changed the request to an extension of time to either
obtain a variance from the State, modify the property to allow the room to be used as a bedroom or permit
the property as a one bedroom unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 16, 2014

Attachments: Appeal, cycle report, floor plan

62



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Ap
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Property Address: ¥ /5 ( c\ \’\/ . [Q_HL S = Ts /
Petitioner's Name: _{ ¥ C‘J —h & L—@M '

Address: b | 5 E  Un ivecs +\4 S

City: @ Ggmu\fq‘f@fvsmte NI leCode /7if9

Phone Number: & [ ;—BBCi ~otfog, Email Address: | 00X ento (5 & atfn e?f‘
Property Owner's Name: NN L~ & fg\

Address: %‘/é Yo UN;L/PJ’SJL S

CityEt@O L :F@ru state: [ ~J ZIpCode 47"/0

Phone Number:0_{ A -‘3‘3 59 ES,-‘i'rr’naii Address: / =z L8 e NWL@ {:: @ Cﬂé{- _ _
Occupants:q-/(} N o MC @u; ) g\",\} NQ?Q

)

. The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to whlch the exception is fo apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of fime to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. . ] Petition Number W‘f—’

SEE REVERSE

&1



Please provide details regarding your requast below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

(Ve tdo0. 4 /;& an Q/S(W“{&;og 75(“0;?\
T2 placlve The Losr ‘_)thp\j)\ odls fFpa-

4

abtz_g\mdo_m 1o M cvacaat.

7€NO\N7L Lot ﬂa?L S{—Qe(%p ia!\#}ka;ﬁ be,’P(‘ZJoM

Tlewp 7 o
Signature (required: 7 ‘

Name (please print): ND Vﬂh/\@_,u L—QM Date: 5-“‘ Zl g “/‘II

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petilioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deerned appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

FO




1319 W. 6" Street

April 2, 2014
Page 1
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report
8446
OWNERS
Ladd, Norman A.
306 1/2 S Fairview St
Bloomington, IN 47403
AGENT
Ladd, Simon N.
306 1/2 S. Fairview Street
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1319 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3
Date Inspected: 03/25/2014 | Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1989,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 18
Clear height required: 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” above finished floor
INTERIOR:
Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.
7
401 N. Morton Sireet Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



1319 W. 6™ Street
April 2,2014
Page 2
Entry, Living Room, Dining Room, Kitchen, South Bath, Southeast Bedroom, North Bath, Garage:
No violations noted.,

Northeast Bedroom:
This room is not approved for sleeping purpeses. The 1987 Indiana One-and Two-Family
Dwelling Code states:

Openings from a private garage directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall not be
permitted. Section R-210—Attached Garages R-210.1

Laundry Room:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace. Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: (0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
Crawlspace:
No violations noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.

T2
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 147-TV-82

Address: 702 S. Washington St.

Petitioner: Ron Sherwood C/O Charles Wenner

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: March 31, 2014 — Conducted Complaint Inspection of Tree

May 28, 2014 — Received BHQA Appeal for Tree Complaint
June 4, 2014 — Conducted Complaint Inspection for Garage
June 5, 2014 — Agent added Garage complaint to Appeal

Received complaint of dead tree in the back yard, then additional complaint of overhead garage
door in disrepair and graffiti on the same door. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to
complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 16, 2014

Attachments: Complaint Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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l ? 2014 Application for Appeal
BY:---.—.:-—:::..—:-::M—*; To The

ol Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: TEZE ST pSAS i E By s e iilG ) L

betitioner's Name: Aowdze D Sodaums B LA A i
Address: /% ,&f é%

City: (Hrearming 7 State: 7« Zip Code: #7777+

Phone Number: 577~ 35£-25%7  Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: CAALLES  plafinteC

Address: LRI TEL A 0adS Do)
Cii:y: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

e d

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the erea about the property to which the exception is to apply W|H not be adversely

affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

@n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

R) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esteblishment
Inspecticn Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a vanance (Pefition typa RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be '

piaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Number, /1’_,/, r\/ - ?ﬂ

. SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your reguest. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the

~ reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,

" ‘and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

T . V' .
L mer e Seasy RN ERERSad o g7 4o

A Pty oK feiexmed o PLTEIALEL | TR L T

At GEPAESTING | Fon  irropisHE PP Ly M IS

STl e | TREES,

Signature(required)@ D f,/,i__/

QM ﬁ?&ia}ﬂ Date: . -5//55;//5/

Name (please print}:

You may atiend the meeting. |f you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. '
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reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

T ST LA S v S TR

“Z//ga@aef‘ A G I fEBACO A0 TR et &

OA! Rl SRS D A ACBad s G  ADes 70

Tt a SEELAY Sl id s 77 AL T LBl E

oy epm AT g ST AT

Signature (required@ ,_b 1)2—/
Name {(please print): ?ﬁﬂ#ﬂ&p b ﬂéﬁ(ﬂfw = Date: J/é"// 4/

You may afttend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Flease ncte that if your propeny Is lisied on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that vour property wili not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. }
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City 0 gton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT REPORT

Wenner, Charles Andrew
C/O Broadbottom Hall Bostock Road
Broadbottom Hyde, UK SK126AH

AGENT

Sherwood, Ron
Po Box 66
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 702 S Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/31/2014
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RC
Number of Stories: 1

5914

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: Garage

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 03/31/2014. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this

report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

EXTERIOR:

All residential rental unit prémises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the dead tree near the southwest corner of
property adjacent to the south side of garage. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

This is the end of this report. .

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomingtou.in.gov

77

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

Wenner, Charles Andrew
C/O Broadbottom Hall Bostock Road
Broadbottom Hyde, UK SK126 AH

Sherwood, Ron
Po Box 66
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 702 S Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 06/04/2014
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RC
Number of Stories: 1

5914

Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 06/04/2014. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this

report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

Detached Garage:

If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the
owner of said unit shall restore the surface to an approved state of maintenance and repair.

BMC 16.04.050(g)

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

9

 Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhoeod Divisien: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Repair/replace the failing garage door. The garage door panels are in a state of disrepair.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: 16 July 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petitior_l Number: 14-RV-083

Address: 1307 N. Lincoln St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 27 February 2014 Cycle Inspection
04 March 2014 Sent Report
01 April 2014 Ownet scheduled reinspection
13 May 2014 Reinspection
04 June 2014 Rescind vatiance application

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental
and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling
height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this variance. Monroe County records show this structure
was built in 1966.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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JUN 05 201k
Application for Appe
To The %\ﬁ“:“ﬂ“m““,“-
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-348-3420
hand@blocomington.in.qov

Froperty Address: Vﬁ'f WL {( H\LC@ L’I\. 6?

Petitioner's Name: /[' [x N )
Address: PO Pooe 10
City: % State: | rd Zip Code: (O
Phone Number: Email Address:
Property Owner's Name: \Pgéﬁ\l / BN 4
Address: \\ 4‘ /f ﬁf};/]/fdl%
City: l@fhlusme N Zip Code D) (&

Phone Number: )42 =Ac] 4L L}Email Address: i\jlo—evgs QJ\!‘EY}QJ(OQ‘A , oY

Cccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisient with the intent and purpese of the housing cede and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property o whlch the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ‘

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

escind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER. A $20 filing fee must be submiited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petlition Number } L/ - ﬁ \/"' 673

SEE REVERSE

L



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atfach any exhibits or additicnat comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

‘_@M o Corliha V//fzp;ﬁ(/ﬁ‘ \/&/1_,{;4_4{13

oo bogthe UK, Fozend_

Signature (required): //tg/é ¢ C/L_ﬁc L
Name (please print): M.lg A 1;3@; L k@f_lé o Date: ¢ SUA\LK% \%‘

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shalt be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board, Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your properly will not be individually discussed during the Roard’s
meeling.

3%
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-84

Address: 100 S. Waldron
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling
heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This building was constructed in 1900.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal

7Y



N ECEIVIESR
N 06 Zit Ji
Application for Appagl

To The T e
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: % g //4&'_2/8&7/(_[
Petitioner’'s Name: /’%AA/ D

Address: P—O' Bﬁk 1O
City: F¥ oot initaTinl stte. LA zincode 47 Yo
Phone Number: Email Address:

property Owner's Name: _ A /2244 4 1) /‘( LADD
 Address: T /o FAeviE w gY“ _
City: /Y001 GTON _stater_ [ 4f Zip Code: LT D
Phone Numbg?/%)i?5f /78> Email Address: /4 d/aa/f'ﬁ/27/¢? /s éd?%z /?@7Z ,

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heslth, safety and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. ,

Piease circle the petition type that you are requesti.ng:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Pregram  (Petition typa V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

esc'md a variance (Pefition type RV} .

REMINDER: A $20 flling fee must be submitted CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L/ - Ql/_/x ﬁ/
T

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

@A{///J{// %& /JZ(// A7 %(4/&% @ém/ﬁ’/

o Tl G ity d sroke /ZW[@/

Signature {required}): //)ﬁj m

Name (please print}: DE E‘ }/L// LS Date: (p -5 - /(]/

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier io the Board
shall be limited tc no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriaie by the Beoard. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wilt not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meseting.

26



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-85

Address: 615 W. 6" Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: This propetty was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height

requitements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not
include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at
the time of construction did not address the ceiling heights; therefore
we are asking the Board to tescind this variance. This building was
constructed in 1900.

StalT Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report

37



ECEIVIE}
UK O 5 207k i’d

Application for Appeal

B‘Y:cnﬂeﬂsannn-ﬁnnaun--n TO The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: !5 J/L/é ks 5,771

petitioners Name: __ALANL D
Address: / o ey j20
City: YD L0 & pad1 A ) o 77 A Sotate: _Lrt Zip Code: _4_@’7[
Phone Number: Email Address:

Property Qwner’'s Name: /(AA///M \S)ﬁ//f/‘%g/yi&/
Address: /~0 . /?D)( g /

Cify“: M&State: . Z;? ] Zip Code: f 7 f@.;;\
Phone Number: ?3?’ a?& 7{;Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
-A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modificalion or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pelition type AA)

P
escind a variance ('Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be . _
placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Number / Lf . /2\/’ 85

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. ‘

N ESZ g b2 j//ff/;;{xm’f ﬁ;/ 4:/4/4//7 RIE Loty
(B E A 00y N ETIL A 77O

Signature (required): /@( M

Name (please print): Dg& M//QCS Date: 4\/}/} JSF/L/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be iimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

g9



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1663

OWNERS

Shaaban, Kadhim A.
P.O.Box 21
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 615 W 6th ST

Number of Units/Structures: 4/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 3/1/2

Date Inspected: 02/24/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1900.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height and bathroom ventilation
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height and bathroom ventilation
requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling’
height and bathroom ventilation; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing
Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit,
but will not negatively affect the length of your permit. '

INTERIOR

Unit# 1
Living Room Kitchen (13-8 x 13-0

Gu
401 N. Morton Street : S Ciy 1 Rental Inspections: (31? 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 S Neighborhood Division: (81:2) 349-3421

Fax: {(812) 34%-3582 . . www.bloomington.ingov Honsing Division: (812) 349-3401



Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to plumbing fixtures, devices and
appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures adequate to enable the fixtures to
function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks. BMC 16.04.060(b})

é Repair the cold water pressure to the sink faucet (very low). The water supply system shall

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom

“Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Properly clean and remove the mildew and scrape and paint interior surfaces of the shower
surround where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Bedroom (15-0 x 9-0)
&Adjust the strike plate to the closet door so that it may remain closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 35 inches
Width: 24.50 inches
Sill Height: 15 inches
Openable Area: 5.95 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress reqguirements.

Unit #2

Living room( 13-3 x 10-9)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Kitchen (13-1 x 14-2)
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
C and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling west side to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom (11-1 x 10-6)
&epair the door to completely close and latch. BMC 16.04.060(a)




Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping
TOOML.

Bathroom

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Unit # 3
Entryway/ Stairway ‘

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
é_ 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
C/ Repair the strike plate so that the door may completely latch closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

&Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Kitchen (15-0 x 8-0).

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

) Properly repair and surface coat the hole in the wall behind the entry door. BMC
C/ 16.04.060(a)

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
6.04.060(f)

Living Room (14-9 x 10-6)
C}epair the north closet door to stay closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom (10-6 x 9-10)
Scrape and paint interior surfaces of west window where paint is peeling or bare surfaces
are exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 inches
Width: 19.50 inches
Sill Height: 7 inches
Openable Area: 2.57 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that

92



the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

South Bedroom (14-9 x 13-5)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25.25 inches
Width: 23.50 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 4.12 sq. ft,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress reqitirements.

Unit# 4
Bedroom (11-6 x 9-8)

| Every .d-o.ér rwhichrcohhécitéﬂar, féntéii unit With any arerar exterior to rther umt éhéli have é 7
functioning locking device, door hinge, and door latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Door locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the door and shall

be openable from the inside without the use of a key, special knowledge or effort. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Properly repair the windows to be openable, to lock securely using its own hardware, and
C to be weather tight. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The paint in this room is severely deteriorated. Paint the interior of the bedroom. BMC
d 16.04.060(b)

& Repair/ replace all of the deteriorated and missing quarter round. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
& Repair the entry door to latch and to remain fully closed. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The paint in this room is severely deteriorated. Paint the interior of the bathroom. BMC
C7/ 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen/ Living Room {measure at re-inspection)
Repair and clean the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling on the north side of kitchen area to be free of holes, cracks,
C peeling paint and sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

43



The paint in this room is severely deteriorated. Paint the interior of the Kitchen/ Living
Room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) :
(the painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Properly reconnect downspout on the upper west side of structure in a manner that
C reasonably directs water away from the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

a Replace the rotten fascia board on the west corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)
C Repair the hole on the west side of the porch decking. BMC 16.04.050(a)

" PrOperly tuck iﬁo"int all missing or defective mortar joints on the porch wall. BMC
16.04.040(a) and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair and secure the threshold in the entry doorway to unit # 4, BMC
C 16.04.060(b)

Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

T4
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 14-TV-86
Address: 1707 S. Huntington
Petitioner: Jill Snyder
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete repairs
Petitioner states that the current tenant will be moving out on July 1%
and because of the extensive repairs that need to be done to the
interior ceilings and exterior roof, it would be much easier to repair when
the property is vacant.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

August 30, 2014, or before Re-Occupancy.

Application for Appeal, Complaint Report, U-report, Photos
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JUN 0 9 2014
Application for Appeal
_ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeafs
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 BY:

R 812-349-3420 I
hand@bloommqton in.gov

Property Address: / /767\% 5 4//7/,9; - 77{4
Petitioner's Name: \/ // Agé‘y'/ S
Address: S0 S /Z,%;—/f'/z/?}g/ S,,y,g JE.~
city: /Al State: A Zip Code: & 7437 3
v 3354550

Phone Number: 7z F<2 ~ Y3507 Email Address: f?/ﬁﬁ/c’/?/lﬁz/z;{ﬂa/
Property Owner’'s Name: J/ i 57? %é/g

Address: _5?99’/}')/’
City: ‘ State: . Zip Code:
Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupanis:

The fo[!owmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Beoard to consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and. purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WIH not be adversely
affected.

ircle the pefition type that you are requesting:

4 extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV

4 maodification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a varfance (Petfition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ‘ .
placed cn the meeting agenda. Petition Number / (7/ - T\/’ 8 6

SEE REVERSE

G,




Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent o your request. -Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and aﬁy"‘modiﬂcations anofor aiterations you are suggesting,

/%/4 454 //7// mﬁé,//W% %M
T i e %ﬂy,z//é /A

[

" Signature (required):

/// g% Date: éé//

Name (please print):

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, piease note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more iikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Snyder, Jill
3610 S. Leonard Springs Rd.
Bloomington, IN. 47403

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear : Jill Snyder,

On 05/29/2014 a complaint inspection was performed at 1707 S. Huntington, Unit # 6.
During the inspection violations of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen (14)
days and call this office no later than JYN-] T 201% schedule the required re-
inspection. Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040
(a) of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of
Bloomington. You have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If
you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the violations,

or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-tnspection.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
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401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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City of Bloomington
- Housing and Neighborhood Development

Complaint Report
- 7230
OWNERS
‘Snyder, Jill
3610 S. Leonard Springs Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 1707 S Huntington DR
Number of Units/Structures: 6/3
Units/Bedrooms/MaX # of Occupants: Bld A: 2/2/3, Bld B: 2/2/3, Bld C: 2/2/3
Date Inspected: 05/29/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Other Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RS . Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 05/29/2014, Tt is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Tegal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420,

1707 S. Huntington Dr. Unit # 6

INTERIOR:

Right Bedroom

Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the rafters and deck sheathing. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials,
BMC 16.04.060(a)

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, 1N 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



Properly replace the damaged and deteriorated insulation. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Left Bedroom Closet
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.06((b)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling and wall area. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling and walls to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom
Propertly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling and walls to be free of cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free cracks. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged or stained ceiling area. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC
16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR
Repair or replace damaged or deteriorating roofing. This is to be done in 2 workmanlike manner

and includes but is not limited to damaged or detertorating roofing material, sheathing, and all
structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

This is the end of this report.
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5/29/2014 Coy UReport
Case #138235 "

Category: Rental Compiaint
Location: 1707 S Huntington DR
Status: open

Assigned To: Dee Wills
Referred To:

Created By: Eddie Wright

Date Opened: 2014-05-27

Date Closed:

Last Modified: 2014-05-27

History
2014-05-27 Opened by Eddie Wright
2014-05-27 Eddie Wright assigned this case to Eddie Wright

Apartment #6
2014-05-27 Eddie Wright assigned this case to Dee Wills

Associated Issues

2014-05-27 Complaint

Entered By: Eddie Wright Attachments
Reported By: Amanda Jones-Opara

Contact Method: Phone Call

Response Method: Phone Call

Details:

Ceiling has fallen, the walls are cracked and appear to be
buckling and there are visible signs of moid on the walls.

Responses

Date Person Contact Method Comments

1707 S Huntington DR

Township Perry

;inb:rhood WZZ B@ ar;]i\, L

Snyder, Jil g{é‘/% . & @/7%? WQ_&& @/éd
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Additional Location info

city: Bloomington
state: IN
Zip: 47401

-~ latitude: 39.14760971069336

longitude: -86.52060689462890
township: Perry
neighborhoodAssociation: Barclay Gardens
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-87 .

Address: 415 S. Mitchell Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was granted a variance to the ceiling height

requirements of the Property Maintenance Code on September 19,
1988. The new code does not address ceiling height. The structure
was built in 1930, and there was no code regarding ceiling height
at the time of its construction. The HAND Department is
requesting that the Board rescind the variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None

/1t
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector: |

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

July 16, 2014
Rescind a variance
14-RV-88

511 W. Duncan Drive
HAND

Jo Stong

June 4 & June 6, 2014: Conducted cycle inspection
June 10, 2014: Received appeal

This property was granted a variance to the toilet room ventilation
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code on January 13, 2000. The Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not address toilet room
ventlation; additionally at the time of construction (1968) there were no requirements for
toilet room ventilation. The HAND Department is requesting that this variance be

rescinded.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance,
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-89

Address: 215 E. 8™ Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling

height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling
heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.
This building was constructed in 1930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report

J13
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JUN 1§ 20th

Application for Appea
To The BY T
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: _ o2/ & . ?%b SA.
Petitioner's Name: /7//4 A D
address: A0/ /L/ /i//auf FW/L/
City: B/&QM LOTDAS  Stater L sl Zip Code: 7 7 02

Phone Number: Email Address:

property Owners Name: _/ 40 £/ LAL2K OuISK ]
Address: 5/27 S . //:r;/t’%%x /Pa/%ﬁ
city: D¢ pouniue 7o state: e Zip Code: 47‘/@3
Phone Number: § 2% —%/(»S Email Address: —

Occupants:

The following cenditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the preperty to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. _

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A modificafion or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

Relief from an administrative decizion (Petition type AA)

scind avariance (Pelition type RV)

REMINDER: A $2C filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ' .

placed on the meeting agenda. Petiion Number /Y ~ P V- 3G
/

SEE REVERSE

e



Please provide details regarding your request beiow; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting,

?ﬁgyfﬂaé THE /AL AUCE __foe
CE/ il HEIGH7 ?@”Qr;//ﬁ/ﬁ%fﬁu?

Sién.ature {required): [,;&g é//A/AJ/J

Name (please print}: DE& W{/_/_S Date: (/p - //- /[7[

You may attend the meeting. i you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter 1o the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your properiy will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

ls



City of Blo :
Housing and Neighborhood Development

' APR ) 7 201’" Cycle Repc}l‘t

2677
OWNERS

Laczkowski, Larry
5127 S. Fairfax Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 215 E 8th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 6/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/5 4/1/5
Date Inspected: 03/28/2014 Inspectors: Dee Wills
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

09/05/1991 Granted the variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in apartment #6

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the Prop‘efty
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address ceiling height; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing
Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of your Rental Occupancy Permit,
but will not negatively affect the length of your permit.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930.
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,

INTERIOR

He

401 N. Morton Street aly 3 _ . Rental Inspections: (812) 340-3420
Bloomingion, I1¥ 47404 Neighborbood Division: (812) 349-34271
Faz: (B12) 348-3582 www.bloomingtonin goy Housine Division: (272) 2403407



General Statement: Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UPPER LEVEL
Stairway, Hallway
¥ Secure the lower handraii so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
C/ 16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b

NW Bedroom (12x11)
Repair the window to remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC
16.04.060(a)

See General Statement.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 13 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 33.50 inches
Openable Area: 2.61 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
Properly clean and remove the mold/ mildew from ceiling above tub. BMC 16.04.060(d),
BMC 16.04.060(¢) '

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom (12 x 11}

C/ See General Statement.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 19.50 inches ‘

Width: 30 inches T
Sill Height: 21 inches

Openable Area: 4.06 sq. it.

Note: These measurements are for reference only.\l‘here is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SE Bedroom (14 x 12)

"7



@ See General Sta‘ba_ment.

Existing FEgress Window Measurements:
Height: 19.75inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 1 inches
Openable Area: 3.97 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

SW Bedroom (13 x 12)
. See General Statement.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 21.50 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Atfic:
Not Accessible.

MAIN LEVEL
South Kitchen (12-7 x 9-9)
& See General Statement.

Entry, Haliwav. Laundry Closet
No violation noted.

North Kitchen (11-1 x 12-5)
No violations qoted.

Back Porch
No violations noted.

N Bedroom (17 x 15)
+  See General Statement

This room was not checked at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

Iy



applies even if the fenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

S Bedroom (16 x 11)
This room was not checked at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought mnto
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC

16.03.040

BASEMENT

Entrvway
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
- Documentation -from a professional HVAC contractor for this sexvice is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: (0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Livng Room (14 x 11)
Replace the knob on the closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen (9-0 x 12-3)
No violations noted.

Hallwa
No violations noted.

North Bedroom (12 x 9)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.75 inches
Width: 24.50 inches
Sill Height: 29 inches
Openable Area: 4.04 sq. ft.

i



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
eMmergency egress requirements.

South Bedroom (12 x 9)
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches -
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

@ecme the vent cover on the north side soffit. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements -

Required documentation: 7
C/A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to

this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be tevied. BMC 16 12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the fenant shall at that time
C/ jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the fnspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required fo have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

/20




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 16 July 2014
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 14-RV-090

Address: 1001 E. 1% St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 23 May 2014 - Cycle Inspection
11 June 2014 Rescind Vatiance Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum room
size requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential
Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a
minimum room size requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address room sizes; therefore we are asking
the Board to rescind this variance. Monroe County records show this
structure was built in [930.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None

{2



ECETWE
JUN T2 2010 U
Application for Appe
To The By,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

_____________
g

Property Address: SCDCD[ . kL’T C7/[‘
Petitioner's Name: l;‘l\ KY\LD
Address: Yo Parg 17;Cj

City: BT state: {n\l _ Zip Code:4 [402

Phone Number: 2D-2420 Email Address:

Property Owner’s Name: Mf L’{JO‘{D

Address: (@49%7(%9\\‘412on14 @” C"d"

City: ?Ql’\m('state l?\L ‘ Zip Code: 4&92‘ ]
Phone Number: j(zﬁ‘r (4140 ooEmail Address:‘mipm_@mm

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA}

@ Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Number /L/ - /21/ - 570

SEE REVERSE

J1Z-



Please provide details regairding your request below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the

regson or justification for your request, the amount of time needed te bring the property info compliance,
and any maodifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting.

You may aitend the meeting. If ybu aftend, please note that ail petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shali be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will net be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting. : ' '

/23
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: July 16, 2014
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: i4-TV-91

Address: 134 N Bryan Ave.
Petitioner: Brian & Elizabeth Neely
Inspector: John Hewett
Staff Report: March 18, 2014 Cycle Inspection conducted.
April 3, 2014 Report Sent
May 26, 2014 Owner called, has filed eviction.
May 27, 2014 Received email from owner, | recommended appeal
June 6, 2014 Sent RV report
June 16, 2014 Received Appeal.

This property was being sold on contract. The seller has filed for eviction of the buyer.
When the eviction is heard by the Court the petitioner will be able to begin to make

repairs. :

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: September 16, 2014

Attachments: Cycle Report, Petitioner’s letter

S



ECIEIVIE

JUN 16 20tk

Application for Ap
To The pg?l
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Blocomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: [77414 £ éﬂ"//ﬁﬁ -~ Blogm i o, T/
Petitioner’s Name: ', LA /
Address: g #G & /@WJ//’ Lﬁ%’é
ity (A (o 1707 ] State: /7?/ Zip Code: 4K/ / f
Phone Number:§ /05193 - I8 Email address: brian ﬂfﬁ/&f@ﬂﬂffﬁ’m
Property Owner’s Narme: MA?/Z Y ELLT AETH /’?5&7’4 com
Address: W /

City: State: Zip Code:

---------------------

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoies
public health, safety and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is 1o apply will not be adversely
affected,

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) / An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be ]
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L/ - I V- Cf ,

SEE REVERSE

/25



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent io your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed {o bring the property into compllance
and any mOdtflC&thﬂS and/or alterations you are suggesting.

,Lfflm {MKWJ[/V Vo i 1 n [é@d/”&fﬁﬂf’ W'ﬁv the ft
foc fnig plapeetly. T hoax i Ao 180t ot s atfatnty
asof W A fﬁm%dhﬁ Schadnlid foe 13-19. A tviction ,Wﬁa

has bun isSued

T o sf0ken wiln Vohot Hewill KLC‘WV{/ MM(W
Plzme 14 ﬁuf atdacked ﬁVVVMZ I8 W!M@ﬂwéﬂm

J/ Am W&f[cW/ to Zesglye fhe mm% Mfi’é« s W’ﬁw% %af%zﬂ
e CﬁvWL 5\15&% AS4P. /qu fot <m«fwm he cX e,

Foriam ). 7/%/

Signature {required): DW ) 7/\%6"}/ W w

Name (please print): égﬁ“ﬁﬁﬂ/ J . NEE {\’f Date;

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please noie that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.

jLe




Subject: FW: 134 N. Bryan _

From: "Neely, Brian" <brian.neely@medtronic.com>

Date: Thu, 12 lun 2014 18:25:58 +0000

To: "Brighton M! Grand River Ave (usa2261@fedex.com)" <usa2261@fedex.com>

From: Neely, Brian

Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2014 2:26 PM
To: Neely, Brian

Subject: FW: 134 N. Bryan

From: John Hewett [mailto:hewettj@bloomington.in.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 03, 2014 9:46 AM

To: Neely, Brian

Subject: Re: 134 N. Bryan

Brian, .
I am sending a Remaining violations report because the 60 day deadline is here. This is standard procedure, I
have made a note of your situation in the file. '

John

On Mon, Jun 2, 2014 at 10:13 AM, John Hewett <hewettj@bloomington.in.gov> wrote:

Brian,

Sorry to take so long to reply. The best thing for you to do at this point 1s to file for an extension of time with the
Board of Housing Quality Appeals. Aftached is a copy of the appeal form.

There is a $20.00 filing fee for this appeal. this will cover you for the time until the Court hears your eviction
case.

John

On Tue, May 27, 2014 at 2:45 PM, Neely, Brian <brian.neely@med{ronic.corm> wrote:
Mr. Hewett,

Thanks for taking my call today as a follow up to our conversation a few weeks ago regarding the rental property
at 134 N. Bryan in Bloomington, IN. My wife and I live in Brighton, MI and have owned the property since my
son was a student at TU in 2005. We have a purchase agreement which is now void due to the failure of the
“tenant to meet the requirements of the contract.

I have obtained legal counsel and have filed an eviction notice fo the tenant. The eviction notice is attached.

I received notification from HAND, in a letter dated 4-3-14, that the property may be over occupied.
Additionally, there were a few minor items noted on the report (battery to smoke detector and running toilet). I
am working to address these issues through my attorney, Michael Carmin.

The tenant has been non-cooperative. The locks have been changed-1 do not have access to the property. I
have been unable to communicate with the tenant and have received no reply to phone calls or email messages.

J17



Unfortunately, T have a bitof an. 5 on my hands.
I look forward to our conversation tomorrow after you have had a chance to review the file again.

Thank you for your help with this matter. Please advise me of anything that I need to do as [ work through this
ordeal. : _

Brian J. Neely
810-599-9638

[CONF[DENTIALI’IY AND PRIVACY NOTICE]

Information transmitted by this email is proprietary to Medtronic and is intended for use only by the individual
or entity to which it is addressed, and may contain information that is private, privileged, confidential or exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or it appears that this mail has been
forwarded to you without proper authority, you are notified that any use or dissemination of this information in
any manner is strictly prohibited. In such cases, please delete this mail from your records.

To view this notice in other languages you can either select the following link or manually copy and paste the
link into the address bar of a web browser: htip://emaildisclaimer.medtronic.com

John Hewett
Program Manager
HAND
812-349-3420

John Hewett
Program Manager
HAND

812-349-3420



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

3171

OWNERS - , | : : .

Neely, Brian ] D :
9496 Rosemary Lane
Brighton, MT 48114

AGENT

Figeg, Rod

2419 E. Oakmont Dr
Bleomington, IN 47401

. Prop. Location: 134 N Bryan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Qccupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/18/2014 ‘ Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawi Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 - Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1956.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

‘Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied and in
violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. ‘This property shall’ be brought into
compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal
action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. There are four bedrooms with intact beds in them.

Interior

Living room
15-3x 13-8
No violations noted.

North Living room.
12-7x 10-3
- No violations noted.
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Dining room
14-4 x 12-7
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
10-7 x 10-7
No violations noted.

Laundg
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020

SW bedroom S
9-11 x13-2 ' ‘
Replace the broken protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29.25 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 6.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measuremenits are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Mechanical room .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: % ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom
No viclations noted.

SE bedroom

10-6 x9-11

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

2% Floor

S bedroom

13-2x11-9

Provide operating power to smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5
The window measurements are the same as noted above.

Y Bathroom
Repair the toilet to eliminate the constant dripping/ running. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Repair the GFCI to trip properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Center room
7-8x1i-7
No violations noted.

N bedroom
12-6 x 15-3
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20.5 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 33.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.41 sq. fi.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a sleeping
room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape. BMC-
16.04.020

Exierior :
Repair the loose gutter on the front of the house. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they
pose no danger to persons or property. (Dead branches on the tree in the north yard) BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Repair the loose siding on the east wall of the house above the double door to the dining room. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Garage
Repair the loose siding on the west wall adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)
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Required documentation:
When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

‘This is the end of this report.
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NOTICE OF _MALL CLAIMS AND TIME AND PL.._E OF TRIAL
IN THE MONROE CIRCUIT COURT, SMALL CLAIMS COURT
L JUSTICE BUILDING — 301 N. COLLEGE AVENUE

& .m% s BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404
%Q; J. (812) 349-2600 CLERK
MAY 21 2014 =
t CAUSE NO. 53C0 *—/’,}(-af ST Z<o

Plaintif(ERK MONROE GIRCUIT COURT Defendant(s) SHERIFF'S SERVICE

Brian J. Neely and Elizabeth M. Neely Caroiyikia Applebury
¢/ Michael L. Carmin '

55 T Mann Carmin & Parker, PC 134 M. Prvan Avepyie
P.0. Box 2639
Bloceingbon, TH 4748007 £Y] r*nm‘aﬁrji"r-,nl TR ATANE

{812) 332-4200

Name, Address, Telephone Name, Address, Telephone

Bviction and
Statement of Claim for § hamanes + Attorney Fees {lf applicab[e) $s00.00 + Court Costof § 84.00

_Brosch of lesas for non-—oawvpent . The leass %: rarminabed bosed on ferminolion of =
Purchase Agreement and tﬁef ledse that goes with the Purcha S Agr:eanent_ Terminated
—for failgre = L : ‘ : e 52 :
additional t:pnt as it becomes duu‘ hereaft;e-r, Flus attorney fees of
foes Ipcurred fy Plainriff rhrongh the fipal bearing.

L0 or acrual

<rE
r

(If the above claim is an account or note, an itemized statement must be attached to this claim. If the claim comes from a
written contract, that must also be attached or explain why that is not possm!e If hese documents are not aftached to all
copies of this Notice, a claim cannoi be scheduled .}

f . S
Plaintiff Signature /j }/\ /;, ,' - { / /(/ffa S

Attorney Signature & No, MI,C"!a@l L. Car“mi"’lf $12331-53

This is an attempt to collect a debt. Any informaticn obtained will be used for that purpose.
NOTICE OF TRIAL DATE AND INSTRUCTIONS TO DEFENDANT '

An initial hearing, merely to determlne if the claim is conlested or not, about the above claim will be heard by the Court in the Menroe
Circuit Court, on the -3 _day of —“'§ s , 20 ‘LKL at X_(D am / g, Whather you believe Plaintiff's claim to be
true or untrue, you should appear at thé couf‘t_ on thal day a‘nd time to protect your imeresls in the: amount legally owing, if any, and the
manner of payments, if any are to be made. The defendant should bring to the trial all documents in the possession of or under the con-
trol of the defendant concerning the claim. If that matter is contested and cannot be resclved at the initial hearing, then the Court will
schedule a ceniested trial date where more time Is allocated fo hear this case. If the defendant does not wish to dispute the claim he
may nonetheless appear for the purpose of allowing the court fo establish the method by which the judgment shall be paid,
Please remember that, atthough you may be represented by an attorney at trial, you are not required to have an attorney represent you.
You have a right to trial by jury. You will lose that right unless you request a jury trial in writing within ten (10) days after you receive
this notice of claim. Once a jury trial request has been granted, it may not be withdrawn without the consent of the other party or parties;
and within ten {10} days after the jury trial request has been granted, the party requesting a jury trial shall pay the clerk the additional
amount required by statute to transfer the clalm io the plenary docket; ctherwise, the parly requesting a jury trial shall be deemed to have
walved ihe request.
If you wilt be unable to appear in Court on the date and time stated above, please contact in writing, at Ieast three days in advance
of the hearing, the Small Claims Court, P.O. Box 547, Blocmington, IN 47402,
Should you fail to appear in Court on the date set for any hearing or trial, a judgment against you may be entered by the Court.
If you have a claim against the plaintiff which arises from the same circumstances of paintiff's claim against yeu, you should bring
or mail a staternent of your claim to this Court immediately and also mai! a copy cf it to the other party. Failure to do this may result in
your losing your claim. You should bring to the trial all documents you have cencerning the plainiiff's claim. .
A Small Claims Handbook is available in the Office of the Clerk in the Justice Building as a public service to help you understand the i

procedures and policies of the Smali Claims Court. / /.f / /,/? |
- ey i

- _ S st e i

s N~ |

. / eri-g"Manro \ercﬁi{'COLiﬂ L
GUARANTEED FUNDS ONLY. .
NO PERSONAL/BUSINESS CHECKS WILL BE ACCEPTED. i

[
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JUN 0 & 2014 City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
3171

OWNERS

. Neely, Brian ]
9456 Rosemary Lane
Brighton, M1 48114

Figg, Rod
2419 E. Oakmonth Dr
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 134 N Bryan AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 03/18/2014 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

' This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repa1rs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
- required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC

- 16.03.040
‘ 13Y
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was buil{ in 1956.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Conditions were noted during the cycle inspection that may indicate this property is over occupied
and in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code (BMC) Title 20. This property shall be
brought into compliance with Title 20 requirements within 60 days of the date of this inspection to
avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. There are four bedrooms
with intact beds in them.

Interior
Living room
15-3 x 13-8
No violations noted.

North Living room
12-7 x 10-3
No Violatio_ns noted.

Dining room
14-4 x 12-7
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
10-7 x 10-7
No violations noted.

Laundry .
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, BMC 16.04.020

SW bedroom
9-11x13-2
Replace the broken protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 29.25 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 49 inches
Openable Area: 6.5 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. '



Mechanical room

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: + 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Bathroom
No violations noted.

SE bedroom

10-6 x 9-11 ,

The window measurements are the same as noted above.
No violations noted.

2™ Floor

S bedroom

13-2x11-9

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
The window measurements are the same as noted above.

¥ Bathroom .
Repair the toilet to eliminate the constant dripping/ running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the GFCI to trip properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Center room
7-8x11-7
No violations noted.

N bedroom
12-6x15-3
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20.5 inches
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 33.5 inches
Openable Area: 3.41 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
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the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Exterior
Repair the loose gutter on the front of the house. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. (Dead branches on the tree in the north yard) BMC
16.04.040(¢)

Repair the loose siding on the east wall of the house above the double door to the dining room.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Garage
Repair the loose siding on the west wall adjacent to the door. BMC 16.04.050(2)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be fevied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and
16.10.030(b) -

Required documentation:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: July 16, 2014

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 14-TV-92

Address: 1333 Fenbrook Lane

Petitioner: The Fields / Chelsea Smith

Inspector: McCormick/Stong/Wills

Staff Report: April 24, 2014 Completed Cycle
June 16, 2014 received application for Appeal
During the cycle inspection there were several exterior violations noted,
including the deterioration for the main support posts for some of the
buildings entry decks. It was also noted that the windows in some of the
bedrooms do not meet code at the time of construction. The petitioner is
requesting an extension of time to complete the exterior repairs due to the
extent of the repairs and to obtain a variance from the State for the
windows.
Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 4.50 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 27
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 24
Maximum sill height: 44" above finished floor Existing sill: 23 or 14*

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions: All exterior repairs and the receipt by HAND of the state variance

Compliance Deadline:

must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this casc will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington ILegal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines. All interior violations have the 60 day deadline
as specified by the cycle report.

September 15, 2014

373



Attachments: Application for appeal, Cycle report, Application for state
variance, photos
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ECEIVIE
Application forAppe JUN 16 2014

To The
Board of Housing Quality ApBeYaIs ------------------
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: %% ’hﬁ A/W)YD/)V /Mﬂ o
Pettoner's Name: / MNalsia S

nasross: |55 Fonloroo_ Long,

City: JQ”)/WVW State:_| /] \Zip code: £ 1Y/

Phone Number: 827 %/UO  Email Address: ( xSV TN DNEE 114K (M/}/{
Property Owner's Name: ]Jﬂ ﬁ (/)d/ MW /M

address: 2701 @/MW!Z/&?/ @M |

cioe( AL B s L 2ip Goe: (11527

Phone Number: (14215 %0@ Email Address: W%Wﬂ/ﬂg (@4/)

Occupants:

' The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

n extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B) A modification or exception to the Residentia! Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection: Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / L[ - T\// q L

SEE REVERSE
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. Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

LU Vv Yiguiseid A Lgvignie. Wrm{m
w SO N ML (o) Size. W .
W%WmeLWW’%@MW

wg /M LOOYina. O VNS () (‘mowmg

/U bion oAl itver, Oliag 0 g i
W i L O mmm A %(//M(/ @zl ?

»P\m% Smga/u 0d 10 ¥y /mmow Himy .

Signature (required): (%W )

Name (please print): CW / S %ﬁu/] Date: / 7=/ 9 /%

You may aftend the mesting. I you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more lkely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

1Yy



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

CODE SERVICES SECTION
State Form 44400 (R7 / 10-13)

302 West Washington Street, Room W246
Approved by State Board of Accounts, 2013 Indianapolis, IN 46204-273¢%

http:/feww.in gov/dhsfireffp bs comm code/

Dondshio e m Saft sud Stcurs I v

INSTRUCTIONS: Please refer fo the attached four (4) page instructions.
Attach additional pages as needed to complete this application.

Variance number (Assigned by department)

Name of applicant ' Title

Chalsea Smith

I Community Manager
Name of organization

Telephone number

Inlarnd American Communities Group {812) 3379000

Address {number and sireef, city, state, and ZIP code)

1333 Fenbrook Lane, Bloomngton, IN 47401

Name of applicant '

Name of organization Telephone number

( )

Address (number and street, city, state, and ZIF cods)

SIGN PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD (1 appiicabe)
Name of deslgn professionat

lLicense number

Name of organization Telephone number

( )

Address (number and street, cily, staie, and ZIF code)

The Fields Apartments

Address of site (number and streel, city, state, and ZIP code)

1333 Fenbrook Lane, Bloomington, IN 47401
Type of project

] New ["] Addition [ Alteration
. 5. REQUIRED ADDITIONAL INFORMATIO! . .
The following required information has been included with this application (check as applicable):

State project number County

Monroe

Existing

[ Change of occupancy

<] A check made payable to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the appropriate amount, (see instructions)

L1 One (1) set of plans or drawings and supporting data that describe the area affected by the requested variance and any proposed altermnaiives.

1 Written dbcumentation showing that the local fire official has received a copy of the variance application.

B written documentation showing that the local building official has received a copy of the variance application.

Has the Plan Review Section of the Divisicn of Fire and Bui ing Safety issued a Correction Order?
Ul Yes (if yes, atfach a copy of the Correction Qrder,) X No

Has a viclation been issued?

I Yes (I yes, attach a copy of the Violation and answer the following.) [INo
Violation issued by:

Local Building Department [ 1 State Fire and Building Code Enforcement Section [ 1 Local Fire Department

Page 1 of 2
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Name of oe or standard and edition Involve Specific code seclion

Section 1204(103)

Emergency Egress Windows

Nature of non-compliance (fnciude & description of spaces, equipment, efc. involved as necessary.)
The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in 1997.

" Select ne f tfollowing tateens:
Non-compliance with the rule will not be adverse to the public health, safety or welfare; or

] Applicant will undertake alternative actions in liesu of compliance with the rule to ensure that granting of the variance will not be adverse to
public health, safety, or welfare. Explain why alternative actions would be adequate (be specific).

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is frue: :

The windows in guestion currently have the following measurements:
-Clear width is currently 27" which exceeds code

-Height is currently 24", which exceeds code

-The sill heigh is 14", which meets code

DEMONSTRATION OF UNDUE HARDSHIP OR HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT STRUCTURE . - -
Select at least one of the fol!owmg statements

B4 imposition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (unusval difficulty) because of physicat imitations of the construction sie or its utility services.

X Impaosition of the rule would result in an undue hardship (urusual difficulty) because of excessive costs of additional or altered construction elements.

> Imposition of the rule would prevent the preservation of an architecturatly or a historically significant part of the building or structure.

[J  Imposition of the ruie wouid resuit in an undue hardship (unusual difficulty) because of major operational probiems in the use of fhe building or structure.

Facts demonstrating that the above selected statement is true:

Imposition of the rule wouid result in an undue hardship with the physical limitations due to the size of the buildings, number of windows
affected and where they are located on the buildings. Imposition of the rute would definitely create a financial hardship to replace these
existing windows at this property, which was built in 1997, Imposition of the rule would architectually change the design of the existing
building enveicpe.

- 10.. STATEMENT OF .

| hereby certify under panalty of perjury that the information contained in this application is accurate.

Sign T dpplicant or uerson submitiing applicaticn Please print name Date of signature (rmonth, day, year}
Chalsea Smith (ﬂ - }(j //QZ

Signators of dedign profé/ sioral ?&f‘ippl.'cabie) Please print name Date of signature (monih, day, year)

| hereby ceriify under penalty of perjury that | am aware of this request for variance and that this application is being submitted on my behalf,

Signature of applicant Please print name Date of signature {month, day, year)

Page 2 of 2 ;%3




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
7287
OWNERS ~ AGENT
Inland Group Management, Llc : The Fields
. 2901 Butterfield Rd 1333 Fenbrook Lane
Qak Brook, IL 60523 Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 1333 S Fenbrook LN Number of Units/Structures: 272/19

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld A: 2/3/3 10/2/3, Bld B: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, Bld C:
4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, BIA D: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, BId E: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, BId F: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3,
Bld G: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, BId H: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, B1d I: 10/2/3 2/3/3, Bid J: 10/2/3 2/3/3, Bld
K: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, Bld L: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, Bld M: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3, BId N: 4/1/3 10/2/3
2/3/3, Bld O: 8/2/3, Bld P: 12/2/3, Bld Q: 12/1/3, Bld R: 12/1/3, Bld S: 4/1/3 10/2/3 2/3/3

Date Inspected: 04/23/2014 Inspectors: McCormick/Stong/Wills
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 _ , Accessory Structure: (Garages

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that these structures were built in 1997, These are the
minimum requirements for emergency egress for multi-family structures built at this time.

Clear Height: 24” :

Clear Width: 207

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Maximum Sill Height: 44" off the finished floor

Note: Floor plans, room inventory & room dimensions are in the file. Only rooms with violations
will be listed in this report.

The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1997. The relevant code is the 1992 Indiana Building Code (1991 UBC Adopted 1993)
section: 1204 (103).

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:4.50 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 27¢

Clear height required: 24” Existing height: 24
Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 23 or 14*

/"f‘“f-

+ 401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
&"x,‘ leomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

x: {(812) 349-3582 _ wﬁrw.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

This complex has units with 1 approved sleeping room and a study and 2 approved sleeping rooms
and a loft. During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that indicate that this property may
be in violation of Bloorington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to sleeping rooms and
density. These unit needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from
the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal
Department. The City's Planning Department will be the Department which decides whether or not
a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of Title 20 has been
remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please
note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department will not
issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any propemj} that is not compliance with Title 20 of
the Bloomington Municipal Code.

INTERIOR:
Building A —
1405 ~
Master Bathroom: ' _
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1407 —
Bathroom:
Properly re~caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1409 -
Master Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower suround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1411 -
No violations noted.

1413 —
No violations noted.



1415 -
Master Bedroom:

Properly repair the window to close and to lock securely using its own hardware. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Rear Bedroom:

The clear opening area for the emergency egress window shall not be blocked by furniture
or storage. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1417 -
No violations noted.

1419 —
Master Bedroom

Properly repair the window to close and to lock securely using its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

1421 -
Bathroom:

Provide electrical power to the receptacle so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair the GFCI outlet adjacent to the stove to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1423 —
No violations noted. .

1401 —
No violations noted.

1403 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building B —
1341 -
Loft:
This area is not approved for sleeping. Remove the bedding from the loft.

1343 -
No violations noted.

1345 —
No violations noted.



1347 —
No violations noted.

1349 -
Bathroom: .
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the old moldy caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower
including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Remove the mold from the walls and ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1351 —

Rear Bedroom:
Scrape and paint the window sill where paint is peeling. BMC 16.04.060(f)

1353 -
No violations noted.
1355 -
No violations noted.
1357 -
No violations noted.
1359 —
Deck:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Master Bath:
Remove the old moldy caulk and properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower
including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1361 — .
No violations noted.
1363 -
Southeast Bedroom:
Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1365 —

No violations noted.



1367 -
Deck:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail, and properly secure the bottom

rail so that the guardrail is capable of supporting nomally-imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b)

1369 —

Deck:
Properly secure the bottom rail so that the guardrail is capable of supporting normally-
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1371 -

Rear Left Bedroom (#3):
Repair or replace the smoke detector so that it functions as intended (it is hanging by its
wires). IC 22-11-18-3.5

Building C —

1311 -

No violations noted.
1309 —

No violations noted.
1307 —

No violations noted.
1305 -

No violations noted.
1303 —

No violations noted.
1301 -

No violations noted.
1331 -
Deck:

Properly repair/ replace the damaged/ deteriorated floor board. BMC 16.04.050(a)

1329 —
No violations noted.

1327 —
No violations noted.

1325 -



. No violations noted.

1323 -
No violations noted.

1321 -
Master Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1319 -
No violations noted.

1317 —
No violations noted.

1315-
Master Bathroom:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1313 -
Bathroom: ,
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck:
Secure the deck handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

1241 —

Entry:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen: _
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bedroom: :
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

1243 -
Bathroom:
Repair sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
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1245 —
No violation noted.

1247 —
Bathroom:
Repair or replace the towel rack to be secure and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1249 —

No violation noted.
1251 —

No violation noted.
1255 -
Kitchen:

Repair or replace the damaged handle on the kitchen faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1257 -
Mechanical/l.aundry Room:
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a) ‘

Master Bedroom/Bathroom:
Properly repair floor adjacent to the bathtub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or
repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1259 —

Entry:
Repair the entry door to remove all visible signs of rust and to be weather tight. No gaps
shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1261 -
No violation noted.
1263 —
Entry:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.060(b)



Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1265 —

Entry:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

1269 —
No violation noted.

1271 -

Entry: '
Repair or replace the handle on the storm door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building E —
1201 -
Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
- loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1203 -

Deck: .
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1205 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1207 -
No violation noted.

1209 —
Na violation noted.

1211 -
No violation noted.

1213 ~
No violation noted.
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1215 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1217 -~
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: ,
Repair or replace the damaged handle on the kitchen faucet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1219 —
No violation noted.

1221 —
No violation noted.

1223 —.
Bathroom:

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

1225 -
Deck: . _
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1227 -
No violation noted.

1229 --

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a) _

1231 —
No violation noted.

Building F —
1400 —
Master Bath: '
Properly re-hang the toilet paper holder. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Hall Bath:
Properly caulk and seal the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Declk:
Repair or replace the sliding screen door. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1402 —
TENANT VIOLATION: :
Clean and sanitize entire unit. Remove garbage, trash, and rotting food from floor, table
and other surfaces. Clean and sanitize the entire kitchen, including all food preparation
surfaces, stovetop, oven, sinks, and countertops. Remove all animal feces from unit. Every
occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which the
tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)
(The tenants will receive a separate report for this violation)
Hall Bath: ,
Properly repair the tile that is pulling away from the wall, and seal it. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Hallway:
Repair or replace the torn and frayed carpet. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1404 —
No violations noted.
1406 —
Bathroom:
Properly re-hang the towel bar over the toilet. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1408 —
No violations noted.
1410 —
No violations noted.
1412 -
Master Bath:
Propezty seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1414 —
Deck:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)
1416 —

No violations noted.



1418 —
No violations noted.

1420 —
No violations noted.
1422 —
Deck: L
Properly secure the bottom railing so that it is capable of supporting normally-imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
1424 —
No violations noted.
1426 -
No violations noted.
1428 —
Deck: ‘
Properly secure loose spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)
1430 —

Mechanical Room:
Eliminate the excess dryer duct. BMC 16.04.060(c), (b)

Building G —
1304 —
No violations noted.

1306 —

Kitchen: _
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hall Bath: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(z)

1308 —
No violations noted.

1310 —
No violations noted.

1312 -
Master Bedroom: -
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. 1C

sy



22-11-18-3.5

1314 —
No violation noted.

1316 -
No violations noted.
1318 —
No violations noted.
1320 —
No violations noted.
1322 —
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1324 —
Hall Bath:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (it is very loud). BMC
16.04.060(c)
1326 —
No violations noted.
1328 —
No violations noted.
1330 -
No violations noted.
Building H —
1266 —
Master Bedroom/Bath:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly on both doors in a manner so that it functions as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Dining Room:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly on the patio door in a manner so that it functions
as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1268 —

Deck: A
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads.(both front and rear decks) BMC 16.04.050(b)

1270 —
No violation noted.

1272 —
No violation noted.

1274 —
No violation noted.

1276 —
Mechanical Room/Laundry:

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b}

1278 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck: .
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) :

1280 —
Bathroom:
Repair the stool to ¢liminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the threshold. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1282 —
Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Master Bedroom/Bathroom:
Properly repair floor adjacent to the bathtub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060{a)

Deck: ' _
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1284 —
Master Bedroom/Bathroom:

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen: :

Repair or replace the switch for the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

1286 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1288 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1290 —-
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1292 —

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
Joads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1294 —
Deck: -
' Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Kitchen:

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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1296 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they arc capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1300 —
Bathroom: :
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck: ‘
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

1302 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Building I —
3463 —
No violations noted.

3465 ~
Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3467 —
Master Bath: ‘ ‘
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3469 —
No violations noted.

3471 -
Deck:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)



Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3473 -
Hall Bath: ,
Properly seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
3475 -

Front Bedroom:
Repair the broken window (left window, top sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)

3477 —

Entry:
Properly repair the door trim and walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3479 —
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a}

3481 —
Hall Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Master Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3483 —
Kitchen: : ,
Repair the broken window (right window, lower sash). BMC 16.04.060(b)

3485 —
Master Bedroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Building J —
3413 -
Master Bedroom:

Repair or replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3415 -
No violations noted.

3417 -
Hall Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the wall to the right of the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3419 -
Master Bath:

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (it is very loud). BMC
16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3421 - ‘
No violations noted.

3423 -
Master Bath;
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3425 -
Master Bath: ‘
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3427 -
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3429 —
Deck:
Repair the screen door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3431 -
Hall Bedroom:
Repair the hole in the wall to the left of the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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3433 -
Entire Unit:
Uncover all HVAC vents so that the system can function properly. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Check unit for insect infestation, and treat as necessary (tenants state that bugs come out of
HVAC vents). BMC 16.04.090(a), (d)

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3435
No violations noted.

.Building K —
3404 —
Deck: :

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed

loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3406 -
No Violation noted.

3408 —
No violation noted.

3410 -
No violation noted.

3412 —
No violation noted.

3414 —
No violation noted.

3416
No violation noted.

3418 —

Kitchen:
‘Determine the source and eliminate the water leak. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3420 -
No violation noted.

1% 1



3422 —
No violation noted.

3424 —

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3428 —
No violation noted.

3430 —
No violation noted.

3432 -
Decl:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3434 —
Bathroom:
Propetly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck: ‘
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Building L. —
3552 —
No violations noted.

3554 -

Master Bathroom:
Repair or replace door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b) ‘

- 3556 -
Kitchen
Properly secure the oose outlet cover plate adjacent to the stove. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3558 —
No violations noted.

3560 —

Dining Room:
Repair/ replace the broken handle on the sliding screen. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Deck: .
Properly repair the trim board adjacent to the deck handrail. BMC 16.04.050(a)

3562 -
No violations noted.
3564 -
No violations noted.
3566 —
Deck:
Replace broken or missing spindles in handrail/guardrail. BMC 16.04.020, BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC.16.04.050(b)
3536 —
Applies to Entire Unit:
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)
3538 -

Applies to Entire Unit;
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, confrols or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)

Repair the GFCI outlet adjacent to the refrigerator to function as intended. BMC
. 16.04.060(b)

Deck:
Secure the deck handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

3548 —

Deck:
Secure the deck handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

3550 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3546 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Laundry / Mechanical Room:
This unit was not inspected at the time of the cycle inspection. This unit must be inspected

and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. BMC 16.03.040

3544 —
No violations noted.

3542 —
No violations noted.

3540 -
No violations noted.

Building M —
3648 -
Kitchen: '
Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck: '
Secure the deck handrail so it 1s capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

3646
No violations noted.

3644 —
No violations noted.

3640 ~
No violations noted.

3650 -
Bathroom: _ ,
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room: _
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

3636 -

Applies to Entire Unit:
Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which
the tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. BMC 16.04.060(d)

A



Loft:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This

applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC
16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

3666 —

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Master Bathroom:
Repair/ replace the broken towel rack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Properly repair or replace damaged floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3664 —

Entry: ‘
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

3662 —
No violations noted.

3660 —
Master Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

3658 —
Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3656 —

Bathroom; ‘

Repair the toilet in a manner so that it functions as intended and prevents the water from
constantly running. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3654 —

Hallway:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5



Bathroom: ‘
Replace the broken knob on faucet assembly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3652 —
Bathroom:

Replace the missing shower curtain rod. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room: -
Replace the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.020

Building N -
3600 -
No violation noted.

3602 —

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3604 -
No violation noted.

3606 —
No violation noted.

3608 -
Bathroom: ,
Secure the GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

3610 — |
Kitchen: :
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3612 -
Kitchen:

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Bathroom:

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck: '
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) :
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3614 -

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3616 —

Hall Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the shower including the ftoor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) -

3618 —

Master Bedroom:
Replace the battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping) so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a) '

Deck:
Secure the guardrail between 3618 and 3620 so it is capable of withstanding normally
imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) :

3620 —

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and propetly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3622~

Hall Bath: ,
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC16.04.060(a)

3624 —
No violations noted.

3626

Master Bath:

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

3628 —
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)



Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (there is a plastic bag in it). BMC
16.04.060(c)

Properly secure the kickplate under the cabinet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Dining Room:
Remove the portable gas stove from the interior of the unit. Store gas separately from the

stove. BMC 16.04.020(3), Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

3630 -
No violations noted.

Building O —
3460 -
No violation noted.

3462 -
No violation noted.

3464 —
No violation noted.

3466 —
No violation noted.

3468 —
No violation noted.

3470 -
Master Bedroom/Bathroom:

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly on the patio door in a manner so that it functions
as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

3472 -

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3474 —
Deck:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)



Building P —
3436 —
No violation noted.

3438 -
Bathroom:
Properly repair floor adjacent to the bathtub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly on the closet in a manner so that it functions as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3440 — |
Master Bedroom:

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Front Porch;
Fueled equipment, including but not limited to motorcycles, mopeds, lawn-care equipment

and portable cooking equipment, shall not be stored, operated or repaired within a building.
BMC 16.04.020

3442 -
Deck:
Remove the tree growing up between the deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(a)

3446 —
Mechanical/Taundry Room;
Properly secure the loose wiring in the junction box. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the wall on the right side of the bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom/Bathroom:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly on the patio door in a manner so that it functions
as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)




3448 —
Decl:

Secure the guardrail and deck so théy are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3450 —
Declc:

Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed

loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)

3452 —
No violation noted.

3454 -
No violation noted.

3456 —
No violation noted.

Building Q —
3476 —

Living Room:

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering at the entry. BMC

16.04.060(a)

3478 —
No violation noted.

3480 —

No violation noted.
3482 —

No violation noted.
3484 —

No violation noted.
3486 —

No violation noted.
3488 —

No violation noted.
3490 —

No violation noted.
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3492 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

3494 —
No violation noted.
3496 —
Deck:
Secure the guardrail and the handrail so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed
loads. BMC 16.04.050(b)
3498 —
No violation noted.
Building R —~
1425 —
Kitchen:
Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)
1427 —
No violation noted.
1429 —
Deck:
Properly secure the loose deck boards. BMC 16.04.050(a)
1431 -

Living Room:
Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Propertly repair floor adjacent to the bathtub. This includes but is not limited to replacing or

repairing damaged or deteriorated floor covering, decking and structural members. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Bedroom:
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid
knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1433 —

Living Room:
Repair or replace the corroded front entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bedroom:
Repair or replace the corroded patio door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1435 —
No violation noted.

1437 -

Living Room:
Caulk the exterior of the entry door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Bathroom:
Secure the light switch/electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1439 —

Living Room: _
Repair the hole in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1443 -
No violation noted.

1445 —
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

1447 —
No violation noted.

Building S —
3500 —
Deck: '

Properly repair the loose deck board between 3500 and 3502. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Loft:
Repair the window to function as intended (broken jamb). BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

Properly secure the HVAC register to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

17%



3502 -

Deck: :
Repair the door to function as intended and to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(a), (b)
3504 —
Remove the lint from the exterior dryer vent. BMC 16.04.050 (b)
3506 ~
Office:
This room is not approved for sleeping. Remove the bedding for this room.
Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
3508 -
No violations noted.
3510 (Fitness Center)
No violations noted.
3512 -
Entry:
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a) _
3514 -
No violation noted.
3516 -
Hall Bath;
Properly seal the shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Right Bedreom:
Repair or replace the damaged carpet in the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)
3518 -
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Hall Bath:
Propetly seal the shower where it meets the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
3520 -

No violations noted.
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3522 -

Master Bedroom, Master Bath:
These rooms were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible.
These rooms must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. BMC 16.03.040

3524 —
Deck:
Repair or replace loose board on the deck floor. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Properly set all the raised nails on the deck. BMC 16.04.050(b)
Kitchen;
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Hall Bath:
Properly caulk the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
3526 -
Remove the lint from the exterior dryer vent outside of this unit. BMC 16.04.050 (b)
Living Room:
Repair the holes in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Master Bath:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)
3528 -
No violation noted.
3530 -
Entire Unit:
Check all smoke detectors in this unit and repair them so that they function as intended
{tenants report they went off for no reason and they replaced batteries). IC 22-11-18-3.5
Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended (it is jamamed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room: :
' Clean the heating/air conditioning grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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EXTERIOR:

Replace all the damaged and deteriorated structural members, deck boards, hand rails and
guardrails for the exterior stairs on Building R; Building O; Building Q BMC 16.04.050(b)

‘Propeﬂy repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. On the back side of building . BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding in a manner that leaves the
structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This isto be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating siding
and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean out all dryer vents to be free of blockages by lint build up and bird nests. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Repair the areas on the property where erosion has caused the foundations of sidewalks and
walkways to deteriorate and become unsupported. BMC 16.04.040(b})

Repair or replace the drain on the front porch of unit 1267 to eliminate the trip hazard.
BMC 16.04.050(b)

Charcoal bumers and other open-flame cooking devices shall not be operated on
combustible balconies or within 10 feet of combustible construction. BMC 16.04.620(3),
Indiana Fire Code Sec. 308.3.1 & Sec. 308.3.1.1

Exceptions:

1. One & Two family dwellings
2. Where the buildings & decks are protected by an automatic sprinkler system

Charcoal grills may be stored in these locations. Gas grills may be stored in these locations
without the propane tank {Propane tanks shall not be stored in the living space, garage or
storage shed).

Properly secure crawlspace entry cover adjacent to Unit # 1421 in a manner that is
reasonably weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. BMC 16.04.050(a) and (b)

Properly reconnect the downspout adjacent to Unit # 1423 1n a manner that reasonably
directs water away from the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the downspout adjacent to Unit # 3536 back into the bracket




Properly secure loose shingle on the west side of structure adjacent to Unit # 3536. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated siding adjacent to Unit # 3546 in a
manner that leaves the structure weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. This is
to be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not [imited to all damaged or
deteriorating siding and structural members. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly replace the deteriorated boards on the threshold in the exterior doorway for Unit #
3544. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers
adjacent to Unit # 3540. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit numbers
adjacent to Unit # 3646. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.050(b)

General Violation for all hub rooms:
Properly secure all power strips so that they are not hanging by wires. Many strips were
overloaded. Provide proper GFCI outlets or use properly-rated surge protectors for any

wiring in these rooms. Eliminate the use of extension cords for permanent power. BMC
16.04.020(a) (5)

BUILDING B
Hub Room:
Install a cover plate for the panel box. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

BUILDING F
Repair condenser unit #31 to function as intended (ice on lines). BMC 16.04.050(c)

"Hub Room:
Eliminate all unused openings in service panel by installing approved rigid knockout
blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Crawlspace: '
Properly repair the leak in the drainpipe. BMC 16.04.050(c)

Other requirements

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner and provided to the office within 60 days of the date
of the inspection or a $25.00 fee will be levied. BMC 16.03.010(b), BMC 16.10.030(b)




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: Juiy 16, 2014

Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from requirements of Title 16
Petition Number: 14-AA-93

Address: 3214 S. Walnut Springs

Petitioner: Lyle E. Martin

May 8, 2014 — conducted Cycle Inspection
June 19, 2014 — Received July BHQA Appeal

Per petitioner's letter:

1. "Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window." BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b). BMC 16.04.020 incorporates the Indiana
Fire Code into Title 16. Per Indiana Fire Code 1028.5 Furnishings and decorations.
"Furnishings, decorations or other objects shall not be placed so as to obstruct existings, access
thereto, egress therefrom, or visibility thereof."

2. "Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub." BMC 16.04.060(a). BMC 16.04.060(a)
states "All portions of the interior of a residential rental unit and its accessory structures shall be
maintained in a structurally sound manner, be in good repair and be maintained in accordance
with this Title." Replacement of caulk around arcas where water can infiltrate is general
maintenance and required by this Title as water will seep into any available opening and
especially near the bathtub if it is not caulked. No matter what type of caulk is used, eventually
it will need to be replaced in order to keep water from infiltrating the flooring system. This is a
common maintenance repair and a commonly cited violation.

The two page Pre-Inspection Addendum is not intended to be a replacement for the six chapters
of Title 16. It simply provides some guidance about what will be checked by the inspectors. The
HAND Neighborhood Compliance Officers do not do inspections with the billing statement in



mind. They are looking to make sure that the property is maintained. Billing is done by a
different part of the HAND staff.

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from requirements of Title 16

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline stated
below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further
action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 15, 2014

Attachments: Appeal form, Cycle report
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Application for Appeal
ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bhbiloemington.in.gov

Property Address: 214 S, WALAUT SPR/NGS DR
Petitioner's Name: _ \AWALNOT SPRINGS
Address: 3206 SO WALNOT. SPRINGS DR
city: BLOOMINGTON  stater. N Zip Code: 44 O}
Phone Number:Cgf?‘)gzz‘hiZS\ Email Address: \)\Jf.\lr\wta?ﬁr\gs & o o ast.net
Property Owner's Name: WALNOT SPRiNeS | LLC b
Address: _ 610 MEADOW  WooD LANE |
city: _ RENO state: NV Zip Code: %9502
PhoneNumberC_?T@?ZZ Y99 ermait Address: lyle @pssistZsell cam
Occupants: __ DALE  Axd KATHRNAN QHCIE:?\

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the heusing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. .

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

{ C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition typem

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application befere the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /L/ - él/’} - (? 2

SEE REVERSE

171



Please provide detalls regarding your request belew; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Plerse See THE ATTACHMeNT .

% %/K’/

Name (please print): LYé /é MART! N \C\c Date: é l S ! ZOi/‘f
WALNOT  SPRINGS | LLG

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be iimited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional #ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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Attachment to Application for Appeal to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals

We would like to respectfully appeal the Cycle Inspection Report issued by the Housing and
Neighborhood Development (*HAND”) department on May 15, 2014, regarding the property located at
3214 S. Walnut Springs Drive in Bloomington.

The Cycle Inspection Report cited 2 violations:

1. “Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to emergency egress
window.” BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

BMC 16.04.020 generally requires a residential rental unit to be maintained in compliance with the
Indiana Building Code and other applicable codes. BMC 16.04.060(b), in turn, provides: “All portions of
the interior of a residential rental unit and its accessory structures shall be maintained in a manner that
does not pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare.”

I this case, the Cycle Inspection Report unreasonably suggests that the owner must continuously
monitor and inspect where a tenant places furniture and other items in an unfurnished rental unit. We
respecifully believe this goes beyond the specific maintenance requirements imposad on the owner under
the Code. it is worth noting, for example, that this is not an Hem identified in HAND's own “Pre-Inspection
Addendum” which lists ifems checked for code compliance during a rental inspection. Based on this
reasoning, we respectfully request the removal of this item as a violation in the Cycle Inspection Report.

2. “Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to hathtub.” BMC 16.04.060(a)

BMC 16.04.060(a) provides: "All portions of the interior of a residential rental unit and its accessory

structures shall be maintained in a structurally scund manner, be in good repair and be maintained in
accordance with this title.”

In reviewing the precise language of this Code provision, we believe the violation cited in the Cycle
Inspection Report unreasonably stretches the plain meaning. We reasonably believe the bathtub and
other portions of the bathroom are structurally sound, in good repair, and maintained in accordance with
BMC Tiile 16. Sealing the edge of the floor covering s not identified as a specific requirement in the Pre-
Inspection Addendum. We respectfully believe it is a matter which is proper to address as a periodic
mainienance tem. Based on this reasoning, we respectfully request the removat of this item as &
violation in the Cycle [nspection Report.

We believe this request is consisient with the following conditions: {1} it is consistent with the intent and

purpose of the housing code and promotes public health, safety and general welfare; and (2) the value of
the area about the property will not be adversely affected.

It is worth neting that there is a 25% fee reduction for any residential rental unit that has no violations on
the initial Cycle Inspection Report. Clearly, it is in the City’s fiscal interest to find some violation, no
matier how inconsequential, on an initial Cycle Inspection Report. Cne could interpret the Cycle
Inspection Report’s findings as an unreasonable siretch of the Code’s language in order o find some
violation. We respectfully request that the Board sustains this appeal and requests that HAND limit future
- cited violations to those specifically identified in the Code and Pre-Inspection Addendum,

Enclosures:
Cycle inspection Report dated May 15, 2014
HAND Pre-Inspection Addendum



City 0 Blomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Mi".‘ij =T .
O A% RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Walnut Springs, LLC/Martin & Lameres LLC COPY SERT
1610 Meadow Ln.
Reno, NV. 89502

T0 AGERT

Fro;:;erty Location: 3214 S. Walnut Springs Dr.

Please find enclosed the Cycle inspection Report which detait recommeandations and
violations found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60)
days from the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighberhood Development office by JULt s 7614 to schedule a ré-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation fo the Beard of Housing Quality Appeals. An
appeal form can be found at www, bloomingten.in.gov/hand. [f you do not have access
to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential
Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by
the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3)
years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bleomington.in.gov/hand. If
you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form
will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
online at the website listed above: If you do not have internet access, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc: Timothy Roberts

R

401 N. Morton Street fall . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ . www.bloomingtonin.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-340}
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City of longton |
Housing and Neighborhood Development

MAY 135 2014

CYCLE REPORT

5523
OWNERS

Walnut Springs, Lle C/O Martin And Lameres, Lic LOPY SENT
1610 Meadow Wood Lane
Reno, NV 89502

AGENT

Roberts, Tirﬁothy
3296 Walnut Springs Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3214 S Walnut Springs DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/5

Date Inspected: 05/08/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH ‘ Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County. Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1993,

Minimum egress requirements for one and two family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openble area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floox.

GENERAL STATEMENT:
Egress window measurements for unit are as follows:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 24 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sitl Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.67 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
eergency egress requirements.
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INTERIOR:
Living Reom/Dining Room 21 x 15 + 13 % 9. Kitchenl0 x 7. Balcony. Furnace Closet:
No violations noted.

Rear Bedroom 12 x 10: See general statement.

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to CINETGEnCY egress
window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Bathroom: ,
seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bedroom 14 x 13: See general statement.
No violations noted,

Master Bath:
No violations noted.

Attic:
No access.

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d) '

This is the end of this report.
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PRE-INSPECTION ADDENDUM

Listed below are items that will be checked for code compliance when a rental inspection is performed by the City's
Department of Housing & Neighborhood Development. A pre-inspection by the owner, manager, or mainienance
personnel using this as a checklist may identify and help you eliminate potential violations prior to your City inspection.
The Residential Rental Unit & Lodging Establishment Inspection Program, adopted under Title 16 of the Bloomingion
Municipal Code is available at the Housing & Neighborhood Development office which is located in Showers City Hall,
401 N. Morton Street.

Grading & Structural Elements: The structure shall be designed, constructed and maintained to safely support all
intended and imposed loads, without exceeding allowable material and connection stress. The finish grade shall drain
surface water away from the struciure, ‘

General Conditions: The premises shall be maintained in a sanitary condition with no excessive accumulation of trash,
rubbish or debris, and shall be free of rodent or insect infestations. Wall, ceiling and floor coverings shall be maintained
in good condition, free of hazards and deteriorating materials. Bathroom and kitchen floors shail be constructed and
maintained to be substantially impervicus to water.

Smoke Detectors: Smoke detectors must be instailed: (1) outside each sleeping room, within 15 feet of the door: {2)on
the ceiling at least four inches from the wall; or on the wall betwsen 6 and 12 inches frem the ceiling; (3) on each
additional story of the dwelling, including basements, cellars and habitable attics. Smoke detectors in newly constructed
structures shall be hard-wired, inter-connected, and placed in accordance with all applicable code(s).

Stairs_and Stairwells: All must meet code for the time of construction or renovation. The following is the general
guideline - staircases consisting of 3 or more risers shall have a handrail installed betwsen 30 and 34 inches as
measured from the nose of the treads. Stairwell landings, 30" inches or more above the floor beiow, shall have a
guardrail 36" inches in height, with intermediate members spaced not more than 4" inches apart as measured in any
direction.

Bathrooms: All fixtures shall function as intended and meet code at thé time of construction.
Windows & Doors: Alf reguired openable windows shail be capable of remaining open on their own hardware. First

floor, basement, and accessible upper story windows shall be capable of being locked. Windows and doors shall be
maintained in a safe, weather-tight, and operational condition, with all glazing secure.

Bedroom Egress Requirements: Bedroom egress shall meet the state adopted code for the tima the structure was
bui or renovated. '

Mechanical Equipment and Systems: Heating equipment and water heaters; duct, flue and vent systems; piping,
connections and valves; appliances and appurtenances shall be installed and maintained in accordance with
manufacturer's instructions and code requirements for location, combustion air, clearance distances, and accessibility.
Furnaces shall be properly cleaned and maintained, and fitted with clean air filters.

An accessible, approved shutoif valve shall be installed in the fuel-gas piping outside of each appliance and ahead of the
union connection thereto in addition to any valve provided on the appliance, Such valve shall be within 8 feet of the
appliance (4 feet for fireplace outlets} and in the same room or space where the appliance is located,

Water heater temperature/pressure (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
& shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
¢ shall not have a threaded discharge end
¢ shall drain by gravity

shall extend to within 6" of the flocr
® shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved air break

Page 1 of 2
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Electrical Systems: Access fo the main disconnect must be provided to the occupant(s) at all times. Circuits shall
have correct fuse or breaker size; service to panels shall be adequately sized, with labeied direciory. Receptacles,
switches, fixtures and junction boxes shall be securely mounted, cover plated, and correctly wired.

Existing rooms shall have a minimum of 2 electrical receptacles, cne of which may be a switched ceiling or wall type light
fixture. Kitchens shali have 3 remote receptacles, one of which may be a switchad light fixture as per above; bathrooms
and laundry rooms, shall have one electric receptacle and one separate light fixture.

Unfinished Basements, crawl spaces, storage areas and accessory structures: These areas shall be reascnably
free of excessive dampness, and free of stored combustibles, trash or refuse.

Plumbing: Drainage Waste & VentiWater Service & Distribution: Piping, connections, fittings, valves, fixtures,
appliances and appurtenances shall conform to code. Sewer systems include fixture traps, vents and clean-outs,
conveying wastes to the public sewer or private septic system. Water distribution systems include back-flow and
freeze protection. Sump pumps shall not discharge into the sanitary sewer, and must discharge to the exterior of a
structure, unless used as a lift station for grey water from & washing machine or laundry basin.

EXTERIOR
Roofs shall be structurally sound and free from leaks. Gutters shall be secure and shall carry water away from the
foundation of the structure. Masonry works shall be structurally sound, and securely tuci-pointed. Foundations shall
have no openings, which may admit rodents, moisture, or excessive intrusion of air. Parches, steps, handrails,

guardrails and landings shall be in sound condition,

Each structure shall have a permanent iderdifying address number, with minimum 3" letters that are visible from the
sireet.

Each dwelling unit shall have an adequate number of trash containers with fight fitting covers.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this office
" or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC
16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030{b}

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten
days of the tenant's occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate
copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemad a part of the tenancy
agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed
with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040
and 16.10.030(b)

There shall be a 25% fee reduction for any residential rental unit that has no viclations on the initial Cycle
inspection. If the required documentation is not provided o the HAND inspector during the inspection, an cwner will
Rave untit 5:00 pm on the day of the inspection to provide HAND with the required documentation in order 1o still
receive the 25% fee reduction. BMC 16.03.080(b)(6)

in recognition of the importance of ensuring affordable housing, the Board of Public Works shall ensure that the City
continues to subsidize the inspection of certain types of low-income housing units by providing the following
discounts to any inspection fees said Board establishes:
e Public housing units owned and operated by the Bloomington Housing Authority shall be provided free
inspections and shall not be assessed a fee;
= Section 8 dwelling units, Low Income Tax Credit dwelling units, BANEG Department subsidized dwelling units
and dwelling units that have a monthly rent in accordance with the Unites States Department of Housing
and Urban Development's Low Rent Rates shall receive a 30% discount on any fee. A copy of the lease
showing the unit's rental rate shall be provided in order to receive the discounted fee. A copy of the HUD
Low Rent Rates is available on HAND's website; said rates are updated annually.
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